isiana that the writer has actually col-
lected two and one-half quarts of them
in a twenty minute scientific tow.

When hatched from the sponge, the
first-stage young, technically known as
prozoea, are only three one-hundred and
twenty-fifths of an inch in length. This
is the first of at least eight stages
(though recent work has thrown some
doubt upon whether this is an actually
normal one), the others being known
as zoea, and megalops larvae. The
megalops larva is only one-seventh of
an inch long. The whole passage of
development from the formation of the
first zoea to the hatching of the mega-
lops into the first crab-like stage ap-
parently occupies a month.

In the beginning, this first crab-stage
molts its shell every few days. Later in
life the molts become as much as twen-
ty-five days apart, as far as can be esti-
mated from studies performed in
Virginia and Maryland. The rate of
growth is probably greater in the
warmer waters and more favorable
seasonal conditions of Louisiana.

The male erab, readily recognized by
the absence of the broad apron typical
of the female, probably becomes sexu-
ally mature when measuring three and
one-half inches from the tip of one “side
spine” to the tip of the other. Crabs
are certainly sexually mature when they
are a year old and, as far as is known,
have a life span of about two or three
years. The only way such information
can be accurately secured is by ‘“tag-
ging,” which has not been done in Lou-
isiana waters. Careful tagging studies
elsewhere in progress will provide much
useful data.

As has been mentioned, crabs usually
move into saltier waters for mating and
sponge formation. When preparing to
molt, the “peelers’” move into shallower
water where vegetation gives them
sanctuary and a “rubbing” place.

This molting is the only means where-
by the crab can grow, since otherwise
it is confined within its inelastic out-
side skeleton. The molting itself is both
extraordinarily interesting and extra-
ordinarily complicated.

Crabs molt when changes in their
tissues have become such, chemically,
that they must grow by imbibing water,
and this process sets into action a re-
markable chain of events. The onset of
molting can readily be detected by the
experienced crabber through the ap-
pearance of a slender but easily observ-
able pink line on one of the swimming

appendages. Various names are given
to the different stages. “Green” peelers
are crabs not shedding for several days;
more advanced peelers-and “rank’ peel-
ers are crabs actually shedding and
“busters” are crabs in which the back
shell is actually cracked free from the
apron. Usually, where soft shell crabs
are produced in floating coops, termed
“floats,” they are all separated into
these various classes.

Soft shells are left in the water for a
few hours before being removed. This
permits them to grow by imbibing wa-
ter. As a matter of fact, within a
matter of minutes crabs can grow 20%
of their former size. Also, they are ex-
tremely physically delicate immediately
after molting, and if removed then will
in all probability die. They must, how-
ever, be removed within a variable
length of time, depending upon the tem-
perature and other conditions of the
water.

The actual process of molting is un-
forgettable. The details are too involved
to be presented in this brief space, but
they include, as first indication, a nar-
row white line, barely visible, which
appears just within the thin margin of
the last two joints of the last pair of
legs. This white line, three or four days
later, is replaced by an equally narrow
and almost obscure pink line, together
with other minute indications. Further
changes rapidly occur and the crab is
now a peeler.

The under surface of the crab’s shell
now shows a narrow break so that
the back (or carapace) can be easily
lifted like a lid, exposing the soft body
underneath. This is a buster or shed-
der. The crab now remains very quiet.
It can still swim or walk, but with dif-
ficulty. The complete emergence of the
crab from its shell now takes only a few
minutes, usually not more than a quar-
ter of an hour. The hind legs are pulled
out of their shell, and as the other legs
are removed, the body emerges more
and more posteriorly until the entire,
now helpless, crab appears. Most re-
markable is the fact that the flesh of
the thick claws can be withdrawn with-
out breakage through the narrow joints,"
an operation made possible by the soft-
ening of certain shell parts.

Minutes later, the crab fills out and
is then known as a soft shell, brilliant
in color because its pigments are not .
concealed by the hard outer skeleton.
The new shell is secreted in the form of
a liquid over all of the crab’s surface,




e

WEST BANK MOTORS
Everything for the Motorist

Most complete one-stop service station in the South

900 Monroe Sireet Highway 30
GRETNA., LA. C. BEN SHELL, Owner Phone AL 3700

Put your security in our hands.

Let us remove from your every day life the worries of finamcial losses.

Joseph S. Montaldo, President Justin F, Bordenave, Secty.-Treas.
James E. Beeson, Vice-Pres. George Eyre, Asst. Secty.
Weaver R. Toledano, Jr., Vice-Pres.

Montaldo Insurance Agency, Inc.
INSURANCE MANAGERS

401 Carondelet Building
TUlome 4461 New Orleans, La.

INSURANCE AND SURETY BONDS

If It's a Policy — Investigate Our Service cnd Rates!

“A COMPLETE INSURANCE SERVICE"

100



which very rapidly hardens on ex-
posure. Within as little as twelve hours,
such a crab hardens enough to become
a “buckram’” crab, which is too tough
for marketing as a soft shell. Within
two or three days, the crab has suffi-
ciently recovered its shell to go again
in search of food. The Blue Crab in the
soft shell condition is one of our finest
marine delicacies.

Many questions are asked concerning
this interesting as well as luscious sea-
food. One of the most frequently re-
ceived is the request for an adequate
and easy method of compelling a Blue
Crab to shed and thus promptly and
pleasantly become a much more desira-
ble soft shell crab. The answer to this
is that when a crab sheds, it does so
because it must, and there is no physical
or chemical way of hastening or retard-
ing this molting. The crab hasn’t a
thing in the world to do with it, nor can
anyone order it to do so. Growth in
crustacea involves a whole chain of

THE BLUE CRAB is king at Fitzger-
ald’s Lake House at East End. Botled,
stuffed, in cocktails and gumbo, and
fried soft shells—um-m-m-m . . .

physiological events. The end result is
that the crab must grow and the only
way it can grow is to shed its external
skeleton. These events are preceded by
very clear and significant indications.
As has been mentioned, a fine white
line followed by a thin carmine one ap-
pears on the swimming appendages of
the crab, and this sign, expertly de-
tected by people concerned with produe-
ing soft shell crabs, tells them that the
crabs under observation will, within a
matter of hours, break out of their
shells and become soft shell erabs.

The Blue Crab lives in salt water and
in brackish water and although in the
north it is seldom found far at sea, in
the Gulf of Mexico it has been observed
far offshore.

Recently it has been established that

101




K OLL (0.

A. S. KENNINGTON

GASOLINE, OIL, TIRES, TUBES
WASH, GREASE, BATTERIES

* K %

LLOYD MARMILLION CLAUDE LATIOLAIS
Harvey Station Manager Algiers Station Manager
Peters & Fourth—UPtown 0099; 9207 801 Verret St.—ALgiers 2169

—24-HOUR SERVICE—

JOSEPH RATHBORNE LAND COMPANY, INC.

co-founders of the town of Harvey

MANUFACTURERS OF
LOUISIANA RED CYPRESS
LUMBER AND TIES

*

OIL LEASES and TRAPPING LEASES

INDUSTRIAL AND RESIDENTIAL SITES
FOR SALE OR LEASE

O 0

. C. RATHBORNE, ident
SR o S5 Eﬁsg’oupkgﬁ’{fﬁfdféﬁc__wm_

TELEPHONE UP. 4161 HARVEY, LOUISIANA

el

102




A TRAYFUL of luscious hard shell crabs at Swanson’s Restourant.

the Blue Crab is capable of destroying
oysters and for this reason, oyster men
have come to feel that the Blue Crab,
the means of livelihood of very many
people, is one of their enemies. It is
the opinion of the writer that although
these figures are true, restrictive meas-
ures are most certainly not necessary
against Callinectes sapidus.

Also, on the other hand, there have
been many allegations that today’s sea
trawling for shrimp has had a damag-
ing effect on the supply of Blue Crabs.
No available evidence supports this be-
lief. It is perfectly true that in normal
shrimp trawling procedures, crabs are
caught, but their number is so small in
comparison with the normal catch that
any such effect is negligible.

Particularly, it is necessary to discuss
the sincere, but quite erroneous ideas

that seismographic operations cause
great mortality of Blue Crabs on the
Gulf Coast.

It was, in one instance, alleged that
windrows of crabs existed over at least
one hundred miles of seaward beaches
of Louisiana due to the effects of the
discharge of dynamite in the search of
0il. The writer specifically ascertained
that at that time ten explosions of ten-
pound charges had occurred in an area
of thirty-six square miles where search
for the allegedly killed crabs was car-
ried out.

Subsequently, at very considerable
expense, a carefully devised series of
experiments was conducted involving
the use of excessively high charges of
dynamite—up to 800 pounds in a single
shot—and it was found that these ex-
tremely heavy explosions did not harm

FEATURED at J. C. Bruning’s Restaurant are golden-crisp soft shells.




CHAS. E. SPAHR

DISTRIBUTOR

Pan-Am Petroleum Products
U. S. and Goodrich Tires and Tubes
Gould Batteries

Harvey. Louisiana

JAckson 4848 - 4849

“MADE
T0
ORDER”

for
SMALL CITIES
e s o LIGHT WORK
[l
THE ALLIS CHALMERS SPEED PATROL
MANUALLY OPERATED MOTOR GRADER

Need operating ease? Add hydraulic blade controls. Need lifting power?
Add the Y2 yd. hydraulic gron loader. Need a mower? Add the compact
Model B mower.

EQUIPMENT HEADQUARTERS

| e | .;a;m%
soniose GOUTHERN EQUIPMENT & TRACTOR CO. .

104



crabs unless, because they had bred,
those crabs would have died within a
few days anyway.

The appearance of great numbers of
crabs along the seaward beaches must
be expected every year because having
ended their life cycle, they die, and their
bodies are cast, sometimes in spectacu-
lar fashion, on the sands where the
waves reach the shore.

An immense amount of research has
been conducted with great practical use-
fulness concerning procedures in the
handling of iced, quick-frozen and
canned crab meat. At first technical
difficulties arose in the canning of crab
meat but these have ben resolved by the
employment of lining papers impreg-
nated with chemicals that absorb the
results of hydrogen sulphide. The en-
tire conduct of the production of packed
crab meat can best be done in Louisiana.
Particularly significant are the han-
dling procedures whereby fresh-picked
crab meat is pasteurized. Just as in the
application of this process for the
proper handling of milk, so also is this
application of controlled heating valu-
able for crab meat. All the technical
details of this operation will be gladly
furnished if requested. Briefly, such
handling of crab meat does not impair
the color, the aroma or the taste, and
does not involve any changes in plant
equipment. Crab meat is very perish-
able, and pasteurization has proven to
be of invaluable help in effecting its

proper handling.

The value of crab meat as food is ex-
tremely high. White crab meat is, in-
vestigations show, as rich or richer in
calcium, magnesium, phosphorus, iron
and copper than are most sea foods,
is six times richer in iodine as milk and
forty times richer in iodine as beef. It
also contains rich sources of vitamins,
particularly A, B* and C.

The basic needs for the preservation
and expansion of the Blue Crab indus-
try in Louisiana include the following
recommendations, some of which are
already being carried out in other
states,

First, the gathering of reliable pro-
duction figures. If it is possible, such
figures should include information not
alone of the total production and kinds
of production (hard shell crabs, soft
shell crabs, fresh crab meat and canned
crabs) but also figures showing the
“fishing effort’”’—that is, the number of
men, the types of gear, and wherever
possible, the time required for unit pro-
duction. This is obviously a program
presently impossible of attainimnent in
Louisiana. But any approach toward
securing such figures would be of great
benefit.

Second, the substitution of crab trap
capture of hard shell crabs for the pres-
ent methods of commercial harvesting
by crab nets or trot lines, and the use
of crab ground harvesters for the cap-
ture of soft shell crabs wherever possi-

CrABS are always carefully scrubbed before being served at Swanson’s.




BUY AT THE

Esso

Lafitte Oil Distributing Co.

DISTRIBUTOR

ESSO STANDARD OIL CO.

L. D. Lofitte 5121 Lafitte, Louisiana

WEST SIDE OIL COMPANY

LLOYD FAUST, Mgr.

Distributor
Esso Standard Oil Co. Products

CHestnut 3100 Harvey. La.

STAUFFER
CHEMICALS

Agriculture and Industry

SULPHURS (All Types) SILICON TETRACHLORIDE
gpraylng SULPHUR CHLORIDE
usting SULPHUR DICHLORIDE

Rubbermakers
BORAX
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CAUSTIC SODA

TARTAR, CREAM OF
TARTAR EMETIC
TARTARIC ACIP

CHLORINE TEXTILE STRIPPER

INSECTICIDES TITANIUM TETRACHLORIDE

FUNGICIDES TITANIUM TRICHLORIDE
STAUFFER CHEMICAL COMPANY
NEW YORK CHICAGO HOUSTON, TEXAS

' HARVEY, LOUISIANA

106




ble. The writer will be most willing
to furnish without charge, the details
of the construction, cost and practical
value of this soft shell crab harvester,
which has three great virtues: First,
it is most efficient; second, it is in
terms of conservation, excellent, since
it does not destroy undersized crabs;
third, it definitely improves the condi-
tion of the soft shell crab areas. This
useful soft shell crab harvester is not
known in Louisiana, and yet it has been
in use for the last two or three decades
by other crab producing states.

Third, a definite program of educa-
tion to provide more facts in an under-
standable way to all concerned with the
crab industry. It is clear that the sue-
cess of the earlier two categories of
recommendations will depend upon the
success of such a program.

Fourth, the enforcement in every
practical way of the regulations against
these three things:

a. The capture of sponge-bearing
females. This is especially important
since, with the death of such an indi-
vidual will perish also from one to sev-
eral million potential crabs. It is sad
to report that camps have often been
visited where several baskets of such
sponge-bearing females, whose eggs
were in various stages of development
up to that of hatching, have lain dying
in the sun.

b. Enforcement of the regulations
prohibiting the taking of undersized
crabs. Crabs grow rapidly in Louisiana
and useless, unmarketable small indi-

viduals, if returned unharmed to the
water, could quickly become of commer-
cial value. The use of the crab trap
will make such an operation particu-
larly easy.

c. Adequate patrol or other effective
control to eliminate the use of forbidden
gear such as the destructive crab trawl-
ing, the operation of which takes crabs
irrespective of size and so jams them
together that great numbers die. Bar-
rels of crabs have been observed
dumped from such. gear, the greater
proportion of which, including a devas-
tatingly large number of young, under-
sized crabs, had already died and were
therefore of no value to anyone.

Should these recommendations be
carried out, there is no doubt that the
vastly profitable crab harvest would in-
crease immeasurably. In fact, despite
the faults current in the system, the
statistics for Louisiana are remarkable.
According to these figures, very care-
fully compiled by Mr. William Werlla
of the Louisiana Department of Con-
servation, during the last twelve years
the State of Louisiana has produced
17,192,695 dozen hard shell crabs, 2,-
982,139 dozen soft shell crabs and, what
is much more important, a total of
32,208,329 lbs. of crab meat, which is
one of the luxury products of the United
States. The averages follow: 1,432,716
dozen hard shell crabs, 248,511 dozen
soft shell crabs and 2,684,027 lbs. of
crab meat.

And that, my friends, amounts to
quilte a number of canapés and cock-
tails!

EAST END has many spots featuring erabs and other seafoods.

TSN
Ve g:ﬂ‘m r.;ui" L

TR

- == .l — . J



_______

MEYER'S SPECIALTY SHOP
MEN'S, LADIES’ AND CHILDREN'S READY-TO-WEAR

——ONLY ONE STORE——
213 Huey P. Long Ave. GRETNA, LA. Algiers 4958

il

BhRY:

Jahncke Service, Inc.

Concrete Products Plant
JEFFERSON PARISH

JEFFERSON HWY. & BROOKLYN AVE.

PLAIN CONCRETE PIPE
REINFORCED CONCRETE DRAIN PIPE
REINFORCED CONCRETE CULVERT PIPE

SEPTIC TANKS — FARM DRAIN TILE — STEPPING STONES
—and—
FULL LINE OF BUILDING MATERIALS

Plant: TEmple 2944 Main Office: RA 2261

108




MEETING
THE HOUSING CHALLENGE

By Cope Routh

Twenty-three years ago a hard-work-
ing young fellow might have been seen
tramping through muddy streets with
unpaved sidewalks and across wide pas-
ture lands with a stack of big books
under his arm. He was Vernon J.
Wilty, a 22-year-old clerk in the office
of the assessor of Jefferson Parish, and
it was his first trip out into the field
to put new property on the assessment
rolls.

“There wasn’t much there, then,”
declares Wilty, who is now the assessor
himself, “and the houses were few and
far between. There were only a couple
of thousand people over there in the
Eighth Ward and it was little more
than pasture and swamp lands.”

But today Wilty drives over paved
highways, down concrete-topped streets
and past beautiful modern homes that
symbolize the housing expansion in Jef-
ferson Parish. There has been new
housing construction on the West Bank,
to be sure, but on the East Bank of the
Mississippi River, on that broad stretch
between the river and Lake Pontchar-
train, lies the future of Jefferson Par-
ish as a lovely residential district.

Its growth has been phenomenal.
The year 1948 saw all home-building
records topped in the parish. Twenty-
five hundred new homes were added to
the tax rolls and nearly 10,000 new
residents moved in to enjoy the pleas-
ant living conditions.

METAIRIE’'S beautiful Cottam Park is graced with lovely residences.




Complete Automobile Service Under One Roof

Regardless of Make or Model
of Car... We Can SERVICE IT

* Wrecks Rebuilt * Steering Wheel Alignment
* Motor Overhauling %* Brake Adjustment
% Lubrication, Oil Change * Refinishing
* Goodyear Tires and Lifeguards

PAINTING and

& s % REPAIRING CO.,Inc.

coay_24 HOUR SERVICE

OUSTALET 1725 DUFOSSAT aTDRYADES  JA. 4801

T. L. James & Company

INCORPORATED

RUSTON, LA.

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

110



SET AMID PINES AND OAKS, the atirac-
tive Kenner home of Weaver R. Tole-
dano, Jr., 1s representative of advanced
housing development in 1948,

WHERE ONCE fleet horses’ hoofs thun-
dered down the stretch, modern resi-
dences mow enhance Hyman Subdivi-
sion, formerly Jefferson Race Track.




SIDNEY ]. GONZALES, President GEORGE B. BENOIST, Vice-President
SIDNEY J. GONZALES, JR.. Treas. ACY A. CHIASSON, Secty.

o T

GONIALES MOTORS, INC.

801 Metairie Road CEdar 2020, 2021, 2022

BANK CLUB BAR

119 HUEY P. LONG AVE. GRETNA, LA.

112



But Jefferson Parish hasn’t seen
anything yet! For along the wave-
washed shores of Lake Pontchartrain,
where flood waters and hurricane-
driven white caps have often chased
residents to higher ground, there is now
abuilding a bright new future for its
ever-growing population. There, giant
earth-moving machines are piling up a
huge fortress that will protect those
broad acres from the onslaught of
floods. As soon as these earthwork
levees are completed, the Fourth Jef-
ferson Drainage District is ready with
$1,500,000 already on hand to improve
the drainage facilities and continue
converting tangled swamplands into
lovely home sites.

There’s nothing unusual about Jef-
ferson’s growth, though. Blessed with
a tremendous industrial area that pro-
vides good jobs for thousands, it has
all the natural prerequisites of a poten-
tial area.

“You need good drinking water, good
roads and highways, adequate drainage

and reasonable taxes,” explains Wilty,
whose own career has been tied up in
the expansion of Jefferson Parish.

Jefferson Parish has these essentials,
and more. The facilities of the East Jef-
ferson Waterworks, serving District
Number One, are continually expand-
ing, as are the water-producing plants
of Gretna, Harvey-Marrero, and West-
wego. It has already fine traffic ar-
teries, ready to feed hard-surfaced
roads leading into new housing develop-
ments. It has good drainage in the de-
veloped areas and with the completion
of the new lakefront levee project,
there will no longer be any fear of
floodwaters in the low areas.

And taxes?

“Well,” answers Wilty, “our tax rate
itself is a little high but our system of
assessments more than balances it to a
point comparable to any other devel-
oped section.” In the first place, Wilty
assesses property on a non-inflation
basis. “Right now,” he explains, “I
figure the dollar is worth only 40 cents

To THE SOUTH, on Grand Isle, was much building activity. SAN DON, scene of
pleasant relaxation, smiles peacefully among the island’'s oalks.




UNITED TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

24 HOUR SERVICE

WRECKER. CRANE, TRUCKING, LOADING, STORAGE
SWITCH TRACK FACILITIES
RAYMOND RALPH, Proprietor
Phones—Day: Main Office, RAymond 0882; Garage, TEmple 4240; Nights and Sundays

CHestnut 6408
Post Office Box 405 3560 Howard Avenue

NEW ORLEANS 1, LA.

RAymond 0882 P. O. Box 405

UNITED SCRAP MATERIAL COMPANY

DEALERS IN IRON—TIN—SCRAP METALS

3560 Howard Avenue New Orleans 1, La.

PETROLANE GAS COMPANY, Inc.

1352 Jefferson Highway (Southport) New Orleans, La. TEmple 3777

P. O. Box 4067, Carrollion Station, New Orleans 18, La.

Southern Solvents and Chemicals Corporation
—DISTRIBUTORS—
ALCOHOLS—NAPTHAS—SOLVENTS AND CHEMICALS
1354 Jefferson Highway (Souriport) Telephone TEmple 4666
P. O. Box 4067, Carrollton Station, New Orleans 18, La.

PINNACLE OIL COMPANY, Inc.

1352 Jeiferson Highway (Southport) New Orleans, La,

TE. 3737—3777 P. O. Box 4067, Carrollion Station New Orleans 18, La.

114



GRACIOUS living
in the wltra mod-
ern manner has
its adherents in
Gretna also.

and so I first take a figure of 40 per
cent of the actual cost of a new home.
Then I follow the formula of assessing
this home at 50 per cent of that value.”

Thus a home costing $20,000 will be
entered on the assessment rolls at
$4,000. The homestead exemption fur-
ther lowers this figure. Which all
sounds good on paper but what has it
meant on a practical basis?

It has meant that homebuilders have
invested something like $25,000,000 in
the parish in the past year. On the
East Bank alone, more than 1700 new
homes were erected, principally in the
already well-developed Metairie section
of the Eighth Ward where home-seek-
ers are pushing back continually from
the high-grade area along the river to
the sections along the lake front.

Metairie itself welcomed 1000 new
homes during 1948, Harahan built an-
other 90 and Kenner, on the fringe of
New Orleans’ immense Moisant Inter-
national Airport, has seen more than
200 new, modern homes rise from the
ground. Another 400 or so are scat-
tered throughout the Seventh Ward.

In Cottam Park, an exclusive develop-
ment off Metairie Road, 61 homes were
built during the past year at prices
ranging all the way up to $75,000. In
William Davis Parkway, another sub-
division built up by a group which in-
cludes Albert Autee, Earl George and

Octave Bechtel, 37 more new homes
were built during 1948.

But even more encouraging was the
continued building in already estab-
lished areas. Along Bonnabel Boule-
vard, for instance, there was a tremen-
dous growth. Altogether, 87 homes
were built in this vicinity as the most
heavily populated area of the East Bank
continued expanding toward the lake.
Crestmont Park, an old subdivision,
came to life again and added 15 more
homes. Livingston Place, too, added
another 11 homes. In the Jefferson
Park subdivision, started in 1947 by
Julius and Morris Hyman with the con-
struction of 15 new homes, 76 more
were building during 1948 on the land
which once resounded to the pounding
of horses’ hoofs as they headed down
the homestretch of the old Jefferson
Race Track.

All this growth—almost two thou-
sand homes last year—is only natural,
as New Orleans, just about saturated as
far as home sites are concerned, looks
for new places to expand.

But all the building was not on the
East Bank alone. Almost as active were
the hammers and the saws in West-
wego, Marrero, Harvey and Gretna.
along the highly industrial West Bank,
and stretching down through the fabu-
lous country that was once the home of
Lafitte and his men but now is a sec-

115:



Harvey Camnal Shipyard
& Machine Shop

General Rebuilding of Every Type of

WATERCRAFT

MACHINE WORK — ACETYLENE AND
ELECTRIC WELDING

TELEPHONE CHESTNUT 1929
HARVEY, LA.

UNITED DISTILLERS
OF AMERICA, INC.

GRETNA. LA.

BULK LIQUID STORAGE

Modern Facilities For Handling All Ligquid Commodities — Direct Ship-to-Tank, Carto-Tank and
Tank-to-Tankcar by Eleciric Pumps

COMPLETE, SPECIAL INSTALLATIONS FOR STORING AND HANDLING VEGETABLE AND
LUBRICATING OILS
Drayage — Bunkering
Car Loading and Unloading

DOUGLAS PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION

BULK LIQUID TERMINAL, MARRERO, LA.
EXECUTIVE OFFICES 118 N. FRONT STREET NEW ORLEANS, LA.

625 Third St. 2 Broadway 219 E. N, Water St.
SAN FRANCISCO NEW YORK CHICAGO

116




tion of vast activity in shrimp and oil
production.

Through the area ranging from
Westwego to Gretna to Grand Isle more
than 800 new homes have sprung up.
Grand Isle itself, its popularity as a
resort matching its activity as a petro-
leum center, accounted for mnearly 100
new homes during the year. The Hum-
ble Oil Refining Co. built some 15 new
houses to take care of the men who are
drilling their way into the fabulously
rich offshore oil pools. Another 80 or
85 homes have been built by private
citizens, either as year-round residences
or as summer homes. In Gretna, where
the Garden Park subdivision was start-
ed eight years ago, activity picked up

JEFFERSON’S PEOPLE build homes to last.

and eight new homes were built and 10
others were started. Other homes were
also built in scattered sections.

All of which is encouraging to 45-
yvear-old Assessor Wilty and other par-
ish officials whose foresight and whose
policy is beginning to pay off.

“We're trying to bring these new
people in,” says Wilty, “and I think we
are succeeding. We lean over back-
ward in an effort to make it attractive
instead of trying to penalize them be-
cause they are new citizens.”

And the sound of multitudious spades
breaking ground for foundations, at-
tests that many thousands of new
citizens are finding Jefferson Parish
attractive as a place to live.

|y
A. ‘ll

Ser | TR

dences will beautify Westwego for many

Numbers of imposing brick and tile resi- years to come.

117




J-M’'S MARRERO PLANT SPEEDS HOUSING
FOR THE NATION

Since the day the war ended. Johns-Manville’s factory at Marrero hasnt lost one minute of
production time in turning out materials critically needed for building construction in America.

Today ]J-M's Marrero plant, is working at top capacity to produce fire-resistant asbestos shingles,
asphalt roofing and iransite pipe in maximum quantities for use in indusirial, commercial and
residential building.

With regularly employed personnel numbering 900, the Marrero plant has a payroll of more
than $1,500,000 o year, while about $4,000,000 annually is pul into circulation in the Marrero |
market to pay for raw materials, supplies, taxes, freight and payrolls. ‘

Johns-Manville

Serving Homes and Industry For Over 90 Years

JOHNS-MANVILLE

PRODUSTS

A

DELTA
PETROLEUM COMPANY, INC.

Manufacturers of Motor, Marine and Industrial Lubricants
Barreling and Blending Service

Cable Address Post Office Box 7335
“DELOLUBE"” New Orleans, Louisiona

CHAS. J. DERBES, Jr.

REALTOR

HOMES...LOTS...FARM LANDS
RENT COLLECTIONS
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT . .. INSURANCE

*x Kk %k

—OFFICES AT—
514 Carondelet Bldg., 2015 Airline Highway
New Orleans, La. Kenner, La.
RAymond 2622 KEnner 7251

118



BIG FISH

BRIGHT with flags, boats of the Tarpon
Rodeo fleet await the sportsmen.

and LITTLE BOATS

By Arthur Van Pelt

Love of Louisianians for outdoor
sports is proverbial. At their best
these sports, they feel, should have a bit
of the zip and zest that comes when an
element of competition is added.

Consider then the fact that the Par-
ish of Jefferson, reaching southward
far enough to dip her toes into the blue
waters of the Gulf of Mexico, is notable
for having originated and fostered two
of the finest of such events in the coun-
try: the famous Grand Isle Tarpon Ro-
deo and the nationally known annual
contest for the Pirogue Paddling Cham-
pionship of the world.

The whole world, too, is invited, with

«true sportsman’s hospitality, to enter
and participate or just to come and
watch these celebrated events. The
prime requisite is an attitude of good
sportsmanship and good fellowship.
Both are necessary for the fullest enjoy-
ment of the occasions though even these
fine gualifications, may it be said, can-
not offer well-founded promise of suc-
cessful competition in either to the weak
of heart—or of arms and back.

Roth rodeo fishing and pirogue pad-
dling mean good hard work. Rodeo fish-
ing for the hard fighting gamesters of
the blue waters, especially if one elects
to fish steadily through the three days

119




FRESH MEAT — POULTRY
545 Avenue A MARRERO, LA. JAckson 9697

Marrero Land &

Improvement Assn., Ltd.
REAL ESTATE

e Resideniial Sites

e Indusirial Locations with River and Railroad Facilities
@ Truck Farms

@ Dairy Farms

CHestnut 2954 Jefferson Parish MARRERO, LA.

SECURITY

BUILDING & LOAN ASSOCIATION

344 Baronne Stireet

HOME LOANS
You will find it as convenient to repay a loan for home-cwning, repairing or remodeling
purposes, as lo pay rent.
SAVINGS
A SAFE investment with good returns and a U. S. government agency's guarantee behind
it, is the best that can be made.
Invest in our insured shares and earn o high rate of dividends.

GEO. STAHLER, President JOS. J. MIRANNE, Secty.-Treas,

120




.ii'.L A e _..d

of the feature, is a real test of stamina
and gameness. But the rewards that
may be won in experience and in the joy
of competition in a sport in which all
have an equal chance, are worth far
more than all the aching muscles, the
hard work and the momentary discom-
forts.

A noteworthy fact anent the rodeos in
the waters about picturesque old Grand
Isle is—once a competitor, always a
competitor. This is proven by the
growth in number of entrants since the
inception of the contest in 1928 when a
score and a few more tarpon fishing en-
thusiasts—novices then, as tarpon fish-
ing was in its infancy—gathered at the
island under the tutelage of pioneers
John C. Donovan and Hugh M. Wilkin-
son, for a try at taking the big Silver
Kings on rod and reel. They were suc-
cessful, too, and year by year ever since,
the Grand Isle Tarpon Rodeo has grown
in attendance and importance as a fac-
tor in the South’s year-round sport pro-
gram, to the point that in 1948 there
were nearly twelve hundred entrants.

And that other great contest—the Pi-
rogue Race. A younger event in point
of years since its origin, but a youngster
that has attained national fame.

Child of the bayou lands, the race is
an outgrowth of the practical use,
among les "habitants of the great coastal
lowlands, of that unique craft, the cy-
press dugout. One must go back into
history made long before the advent of
the white man on the shores of the
Americas. It was from the rivers of
South and Central America, where ma-
hogany trees grow straight and tall,

Top LErT, J. C. Broussard and his
70-1b. jewfish, caught a few days before
the actual rodeo.

ToP RIGHT, extraordinary shot of a
huge “silver king” inspecting the lure
just before striking, and below—

Wow! He's got it/ Get ready now for
a fight, these fellows battle to the end.

|




LAURICELLA & SIZELER CO.

Builders & Developers
AZALEA GARDENS SUBDIVISION

3701 JEFFERSON HIGHWAY TEmple 6363

Penick & Ford, Ltd., Inc.

Packers of

BRER RABBIT

Syrup and Molasses

CHICKENS, SEA FOOD, FROG LEGS, RIVER SHRIMP, MIXED DRINKS

TUCKER'S STEAK HOUSE

CEdar 9190 SPECIALIZING IN K. C. STEAKS 1007 Jefferson Highway

122




. . Fish like these would
Prize-winning tar-

GEEE WHIZ .
impress anybody.
pon 67 9”7 and 14014 1bs. Second, 6 feet
even, 109 Ibs. with prize-winning maclk-
erel and jack crevalle.

even of grain and easily worked, that so
far as is known came the first peroquas.
Indians of the tropics hollowed useful
though erude boats from such logs, some
of which were large enough to carry a
number of persons and, we are told,
were in use among the aborigines here
in Louisiana when the first explorers
arrived.

These early boats solved many a
problem of transportation for these
early visitors who adopted the idea and
improved upon them through the use
of better tools and craftsmanship.
Throughout the years the art of pirogue

making came to be considered among
the fine crafts of the native wood-work-
ers. Their boats became the floating
“flivvers” of the bayou folk for personal
transportation, for carrying loads and
for fishing and hunting. Only since cy-
press logs of suitable dimensions and
perfect grain have become rare have
dugout pirogues ceased to be the favor-
ite of all hand propelled craft in the
marshlands.

But these were “working pirogues.”
And as the thoroughbred race horse is
to the heavy draft Percheron, so the
racing pirogue is to the old time service
boat.

With the inauguration of the Pirogue
Race as an annual sport event there
came a new field of action for those
master craftsmen, the pirogue makers.
Racing called not for sturdiness of de-
sign but for lightness, balance, slender

123




WEYER AT 5th STREET BARBER GRETNA, LOUISIANA

CLARK'S REFINERY

Division of Petco Corp.

MARRERO., LOUISIANA

GASOLINE, KEROSENE, DIESEL OIL AND FUEL OIL

BLUE LIGHT INN

* Kk &

Newton & Second Sts. GRETNA, LA.

124




lines and speed. The item of safety was
left to the skill and natural sense of bal-
ance and rhythm of the paddler. Yet
even with this condition, rarely indeed
is time lost during the running of the
race by the “spilling” or capsizing of a
contender.

So, in preparing for the contests, the
full-breasted model designed for long-
life and hard work was forgotten. The
long, thin-walled toothpick type was
born. Pirogues just wide enough to en-
compass the width of the paddler’s hips
—by crowding—and three to almost
four times the length of his body. Per-
fection of design to avoid friction in
the water was accomplished by these
untaught artists in wood working as
though planned by skilled engineers.

Such are the racing pirogues of today.
Such are the boats that have carried
the champions, year after year, to the
hard won victories that invariably
mark the finish of every annual race.

Competition is always keen and it is
never possible to accurately foretell the
winner of Jefferson’s yearly contest.
Only certain is the fact that sturdy
youngsters—and as matter of fact, old-
sters too—born and raised “mainly be-
tween the thwarts of a dugout pi-
rogue”, have successfully defended their
reputations as the greatest paddlers of
the trickiest of boats against all comers
down the years. For years two cousins,
Barataria and Jefferson Parish men,
Adam Billiot and Herbert Creppell,
fought it out to the finish line each sea-
son. In 1948, however, another Jeffer-
sonian, Paul Ybarzabal, who had been
close up to the winners for two or three
years, forged to the front to win the
race. Another new contender, Gilbert
Reime, a 17-year-old nephew of the fa-
mous Adam Billiot, who coached him,
took second place, and Herbert Creppell
finished third. The race always attracts
many entrants, there is a prize for
everyone crossing the finish line, and
rarely does anyone fail to finish.

In preparation for the 1949 race,
Harry Bonck, of New Orleans, was
elected president of the Louisiana Pi-
rogue Race Association, formed to in-
sure the permanence of the event and
its proper handling. Months of organi-
zation assure the smooth operation of
the contest carried on over a 4.7 mile
course lined with boats of every de-
seription and with crowds numbering
thousands along the banks of the beau-
tiful stream. Hugh M. Wilkinson is

ROBERT WATERBURY of Baton Rouge,
winner of 1948 Tarpon Rodeo, right,
and Bill Brengel of WWL,

general chairman of the program.

A national event, truly, for visitors
come from all over the country to watch
the contest and cheer the contestants,
and to pay homage to the victor. The
voice of radio relays the progress of the
race to all parts of the nation. Motion
picture and newsreel photographers
record the performance in its every
phase.

The Pirogue Race is always run in
May. The Tarpon Rodeo comes later.
It is usually a July feature and with
good reason, for during that month
fishing is tops in the waters about
lovely Grand Isle and then, too, it is the
time when vacations can best be ar-
ranged. Few among southern anglers
fail to at least make an effort to so ar-
range matters as to be able to get to
Grand Isle at rodeo time.

John C. Donovan, elected president of
the Grand Isle Tarpon Rodeo Associa-
tion at its initiation twenty years ago,
still holds that office. The members

125



GULF FUR CO.

WILFRED BERTHELOT, Field Manager

FUR, PECANS
and
ALLIGATOR HIDES

513 CONTI ST. RAymond 2625 NEW ORLEANS, LA.

BILLIONAIRE CAFE

+
Phone AlLgiers 9122 221 Huey P. Long Ave.

GRETNA, LA.

OVSTERS

COULON & SON

564 FIRST AVE. WHOLESALE OYSTER DEALER HARVEY, LA.

126



would not have it otherwise. Chairman-
ship of the rodeo, held by Hugh M. Wil-
kinson until 1948, now rests in the capa-
ble hands of Urban C. Wilkinson. July
21, 22 and 23 are the dates selected for
the 1949 rodeo which will be the seven-
teenth renewal of the classic. No rodeo
was held in 1930 and none during the
war years of 1942 to 1946.

Conceived as strictly a tarpon fishing
contest, the scope of competition was
enlarged in 1947 to include, in addition
to the flashing tarpon or “Grande
Eecaille”—as it is known to French
speaking folks of South Louisiana—the
dolphin, king and Spanish mackerel,
cobia (also called ‘“lemonfish” and
“ling”) bonito, jack crevalle, redfish or
channel bass, speckled trout, sheeps-
?ee;ld, jewfish and triple-tail or black-

ish.

This year something has been added
to the rodeo fishing picture which
doubtless will create much new interest
in the great three-day contest. It is the
presence of several species of game fish,
hitherto almost unknown in these wa-
ters, which of late have come into the
Gulf off Grand Isle to congregate about
the foundations of the giant oil drilling
structures twenty or more miles off
shore. During the year just past it
was found that red snappers, trigger-
fish, grunts, and spadefish running to
outlandish sizes and big silver trout
have taken up their abode about the
rigs, doubtless attracted by the fact that
they are located atop formerly unchart-
ed reefs of shells or coral. When first

the rigs were erected fishermen found

A RECORD of some sort. The author
and the SMALLEST cobia caught during
the 1948 Tarpon Rodeo at Grand Isle.

OFF T0 A FLYING START, in a pelting
rain, the contestants in the 1949 Louisi-
ana Pirogue Race streak up Bayou
Barataria to the finish line.




" JACKSON MACHINERY (0.

R LINK-BELT SPEEDER
CRAWLER CRANES—DRAGLINES
BUCKETS—REPAIR PARTS
MINNEAPOLIS—MOLINE
POWER IMPLEMENTS
OHIO LOCOMOTIVE CRANES

CONSTRUCTION—ROAD AND MATERIAL HANDLING

NEW ORLEANS, LA. BRANCH OFFICES:
Phone: TEmple 5591-5592 3
1700 Shrewsbury Road New Iberia, La.—Phone 2730
P. O. Box 5288 Shreveport, La.—Phone 4-7440
—QUALITY —

LONG LEAF

Timbers up to 12" x 12” — 50 Ft.
RED BOAT CYPRESS

SERVING CONTRACTORS, BOAT BUILDERS, OIL COMPANIES
4300 Airline Highway TEmple 2828

MARINE FINISHES INDUSTRIAL COATINGS

PRODUCTS - RESEARCH - SERVICE INC.

Manufacturers of Engineered Coatings
521 AVENUE F — UNiversity 5221 WESTWEGO, LA.

MAYRONNE’S

MUD, CHEMICAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICE

——MAGCOBAR DISTRIBUTORS——

Quebracho—Caustic Soda—S.A.P.P, No. 48—T.5.P.P. No. 99—0Oilios—Soda Ash—Sealflakes—Mica
MAGCOBAR—MAGCOGEL—HIGH YIELD CLAY—XACT CLAY—LONE STAR PORTLAND CEMENT
TRINITY INFERNO CEMENT—UNIFLO CEMENT—HIGH EARLY CEMENT

——PETERS ROAD ON HARVEY CANAL——
Phone UPfown 3536—Nights and Sundays: UPtown 4680; ALgiers 3218-W; UPtown 7493

128



For KEEPS.

in their shade real “convention halls”
for hordes of cobia of the larger sizes.
This year giant jewfish have taken to
living beneath the rigs and have proved
real “tackle busters” to many who have
hooked them. Now the anglers are
studying out a technique that will allow
them to cope with the jewfish which
sometimes run to several hundred
pounds in weight.

The best part of this “rig fishing” is
that the deep running ‘“reef fish” are
always at home. Rarely does a trip to
the outside structures prove a barren
effort. The only wonder now is what
next may be caught in these offshore
surroundings.

Herbert Creppell, three-time winner of the bayouw classic, won per-
manently the beautiful trophy proclaiming him the “Champeen Pirogue Paddler
of the World” by his victory on May 15. Harry Bonck of New Orleans, president
of the Louisiana Pirogue Race Association, making the presentation.

Rodeo days are great days on Grand
Isle for the sportsmen who gather from
far and near to compete for the many
fine prizes offered, to renew old ac-
quaintances and to make new ones. It
is a great meeting of real folks each
year. Best of all, nearly all come back
time after time. ‘“There’s no place on
earth just like Grand Isle,” they declare.
In fact, Jefferson Parish, from the vi-
cinity of New Orleans to the Gulf, at-
tracts the eyes of the world and the
presence of all outdoors lovers who can
get here to enjoy the multitudinous
charms of the bays, the beaches and
bayous of this famous, historic old
country.

129




R. W. MAYRONNE, President 0. H. MAYRONNE, Sec.-Treas.

MAYRONNE LUMBER & SUPPLY CO,, INC.

Lumber, Millwork, Roofing, Building Material, Cement, Brick and Lime:
Feed and Coal; Qil Field Materials
®

Distributors of
JOHNS-MANVILLE RIGID ASBESTOS SHINGLES

CHesinut 1942-1943 MARRERO

STRATTON-BALDWIN CO., INC.

Wholesale Hardware
Distributors

Hardware, Farm Implements, Tires, Floor Covering, Stoves,
Ranges, Sporting Goods, Furniture, Lubricating Oil
and Greases, Paint

700 TCHOUPITOULAS STREET NEW ORLEANS, LA.

HEEBE'S BAKERY

GEO. HEEBE, Owner

Only the Best Materials Obtainable Go in the
Bread That Is Baked in This Modern Bakery

501 Lafayette Avenue @ AlLgiers 3553 ® Greina, La.

HARVEY CANAL LAND & IMPROVEMENT Co.

Founders and Developers of the Town of Harvey
and the Inner Harbor

Industrial Sites Residential Sites Farm Land
Office 216 Bourbon St. New Orleans, La.
Phone RAymond 6480 S. B, Stewart, Secretary

130




3 H "H wyor ..,Emw..,.. 0} 349]
q0r dADI'10d HSIYVd NOSYHAAAHL

—




ALFRED D. DONNAUD, Mgr.

New Orleans, Louisiana
POSTER DISPLAYS PAINTED BULLETINS
Neon Signs and Electrical Displays
Phone GAlvez 3176 3900 Tulane Ave.

THE FREIBERG MAHOGANY CO.

Manufacturers end Importers of

MAHOGANY LUMBERS AND VENEERS

JEFFERSON' PARISH

ALBERT G. THOMAS

CLAM SHELL for STREETS, ROADS and RAILWAY BALLAST
DREDGING, BARGING AND TOWING

Plant: HARVEY, LA.—Southern Pacific Railroad—UPiown 2116

Otffice: CANAL BUILDING—Phone MAgnolia 3563—NEW ORLEANS 12, LA.

COYLE LINE

INCORPORATED
—>Serving Ports On—
GULF INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY
Connecting With All River Carriers
At New Orleans - Mobile
TEXAS - LOUISIANA - MISSISSIPPI
ALABAMA - FLORIDA

GENERAL OFFICES: P. O. BOX 6056 - STATION A - NEW ORLEANS 14, LA.
Member of the American Waterways Operalors, Inc.

o

132



FEDERAL, STATE AND DISTRICT OFFICIALS

Hon. Earl K. Long, Governor of the State of
Louisiana

Reading from top to bottom: Hon. Russell B. Long, United
States Senator from Louwisiana; Hon. Allen J. Ellender,
United States Senator from Louwisiana; Hon. William J.
Dodd, Lieutenant Governor, State of Louwisiana; Hon. Nat
B. Knight, Jr., Louisiana Public Service Commission; Hon.
Alvin T. Stumpf, Louisiana State Senator, Tenth Senatorial
District; and Hon. H. Hale Boggs, Member of Congress,
Second Lowisiana Congressional District.




PONTCHARTRAIN LUMBER CO., Inc.

Office, Plant and Yard
Shrewsbury Road and L C. R. R. Crossing

RED CYPRESS AND YELLOW PINE
MILLWORK
PAINT AND BUILDING MATERIALS

Admiral Radios and Television — Electric Refrigerators — Universal Electric Appliances
P. O. Box 9146 METAIRIE, LA. TEmple 2894

Detectives

PENDLETON'S V.....¢
Watchmen & Guards
..9:: Z?uaine.ﬁ ...Si'ncp 1920 .
Radio Equipped Patrol Cars

OFFICES NEVER CLOSED WHITNEY BUILDING
REPRESENTATIVES EVERYWHERE PHONES RAymond 3341-3342

THE JEFFERSON BOTTLING CO.

——BOTTLERS OF——
Cola Hiball * Dr. Up ¢ Big Shot Root Beer * B-Up
Nu-Life Grape Big Shot Strawberry
Metairie Road and Frisco Crossing New Orleans, La.

PAILET INDUSTRIES DIVISIONS

The Jelferson Botlling Company — Metairie Ridge Ice Company — The Cily Ice Company — Artic Pure
Ice Compony — Riverside Ice Company — Claiborne Ice Company, 2816 5. Claiborne Avenue
American lce Company, 2801 St. Philip St. — Marada Stock Farms, Covington, La.
Countryside Nursery, Covington, La.

Swanson Restaurant

“BEST HARD CRABS SOUTH"”

WEST END OF WEST END PARK

134




PARISH OFFICIALS

Hon. Frank J. Clancy, Sheriff

Reading from top to bottom: Hon. Vic A. Pitre, Clerk of Court; Hon. Vernon J.
Wilty, Assessor; Hon. James E. Beeson, State Representative; Dr. Kermit Brau,
Coroner; Hon. Terrance J. Adams, President Pro-Tem., Police Jury: and Hon. Weaver
R. Toledano, President, Police Jury.

135




WHITNEY NATIONAL BANK

OF NEW ORLEANS

ESTABLISHED 1883

OVER 65 YEARS OF CONTINUOUS SERVICE TO THE BANKS
AND INDUSTRIES THAT ARE BUILDING THE SOUTH

*
MEMBER FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Vegetables Groceries |

521 METAIRIE ROAD U. S. BRANDED MEATS Phone CEdar 3832

Southern States
Equipment Co.

SALES AND RENTAL
CONTRACTORS EQUIPMENT

425 Celeste Street New Orleans, La.

RAISED CABINS—GARAGES BELOW

Blue Horseshoe Tourist Court

ALL MODERN

500 FEET ABOVE S. CLAIBORNE

On Jetferson Highway
Telephone TEmple 4131 STRICTLY PRIVATE

136




| ||'.'5|;i

COURT OFFICIALS

Top center: Hon. E. Howard McCaleb, of Jefferson
Parish, Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme
Court; top left: Hon. L. Robert Rivarde; and top right:
Hon. Leo W. McCune, Judges of the 24th Judicial Dis-
trict Court.

Botiom center: Hon. Frank H. Langridge, District
Attorney; bottom left: Hon. L. Julian Samuel; and
bottom right: Hon. Willis C. McDonald, Assistant Dis-
trict Attorneys, 24th Judicial District Court.

! /i f///////}\%

137




For all your needs
Shop at

Maison Blanche Carrollton

TULANE - CARROLLTON - AIRLINE INTERSECTION

W. A. WEAVER

gerf Waver maferiagj

LUMBER, ROOFING, WALLBOARD, SASH AND DOORS, BUILDING
SUPPLIES, SAND. GRAVEL AND CEMENT, READY MIXED CONCRETE

TEmple 4455

2700 Airline Highway — Jefferson Parish
“METAIRIE’S OWN SUPPLY YARD”

S. V. APPLEWHITE, Engineer

424 MILLAUDON STREET

NEW ORLEANS 18, LA.

Leo S. Guenther

METAIRIE, LA.

138




JEFFERSON PARISH IS READY FOR
The
CHALLENGE
To EDUCATION

By L. W. Higgins, B.A., M.A.
Superintendent of Schools

The new horizons which are the nat-
ural consequence of great physical
clashes between nations, each maintain-
ing its own ideals of government and
economics, have impressed upon the
policy makers of educational curricula
the vital importance of measuring and
evaluating the present procedure in

STUDENTS at Gretna High School find
chemistry a fascinating and enjoyable
subject.
structor.

Miss Lucille Cherbonierre, in-

light of the future. If we are to con-
tinue and augment our fundamental
philosophy of learning, which succinctly
stated, is to offer to our youth a sound
set of standards by which to gauge and
embrace fundamental values, we must
have the physical equipment with which
to attain our goal. We hold firmly to
the belief that only through a thorough
understanding of the factors of govern-
mental, economic and social endeavor
can the young American achieve the
spiritual maturity to which he is enti-
tled.




DBordens

The South’s Finest Milk and Ice Cream Plant

1751 AIRLINE HIGHWAY TEmple 5511

Louis I. Metoyer “T H E N o o K" ESTABLISHED 1935

Food At Its Best — Oldest Eating Establishment on the Isle

SEA FOODS — STEAKS — FRIED CHICKEN

DEEP SEA FISHING

Lond of Buccaneering Jean Lafitte

SURF BATHING

Phone 435 GRAND ISLE, LA.

W. A. Ransom Lumber Co.

—Manufacturers—

BAND SAWN HARDWOOD [
LUMBER

Harahan, La.

GRETNA
HARDWARE CO.

125 HUEY P. LONG AVE.—ALgiers 2182

CLIMATIC PAINTS
WESTINGHOUSE REFRIGERATORS

EASY WASHING MACHINES |

—

Brown'’s Restaurant
& Cale
FINE WINES AND LIQUORS

For Over 30 Years the Best Place
to Eat

At Jackson Ferry Landing GRETNA, LA.

WILLIE
BOUDREAUX

Gretna

140




INDUSTRIAL Jefferson is interested in
its youth. Martha Ann Le Guluche,
Dominick Saladine and Adeline Du-
frene of Westwego High won 1st, 2nd
and 3rd prizes, respectively, in o west
side letter -wntmg contest sponsored
by Johns-Manwville Corp. of Marrero.
Marthe Ann won the Grand Prize of
$100 for the best letter on the West
Bantk.

PROPER VISION is essential for study.
Supervisor Ruth Pitre, left, and Miss
Rowena Engeron, instructor, with the
eye-testing telebinocular machine at
Gretna Elementary School.

ENGLISH STUDENTS of Westwego
High are privileged to use a mnew
RCA electric wire-recording machine.
Demonstrating are Shirley Trosclair,
Geraldine Tassin, Mrs. Westley Boyd.

WHD MATH A BOBK

. \\\ LAY

R




A. K. ROY

INCORPORATED

3631 AIRLINE HIGHWAY
TEmple 1921-22

Specializing in
JEFFERSON

Developers of

Ridgelake Addition
Woodlawn Acres
Severn Place
Royland

ACREAGE
AIRLINE - LAKE FRONT

Your Health, Comfort and Efficiency Depend
Upon the Air You Breathe. Let Us Air Condi-
tion and Cool Your Home or Office.

AS DEPENDABLE
AS ITS NAME

American Heating
& Plumbing Co.

829 BARONNE STREET

New Orleans

Plumbing, Heating, Sprinkler
Systems

Cooling Systems, Refrigeration
Williams
OIL-O-MATIC
Hedling

For EXTRA FINE
SUGAR

Look for the

BLUE BRAND

Godchaux Sugars, Inc.

142



RONNIE KENT, Me-
tairie High School,
All State Champion
halfback. Most valu-
able player of All
Riverside selection.

CAPT. RAYMOND Bo-
NURA, All State Class
B tackle. Captain of
All Riverside Team
selection, Kenmner
High School.




SWIFT & COMPANY

AIRLINE LUMBER
& SUPPLY (O.

IMPORTERS—EXPORTERS
WHOLESALE—RETAIL

Maomufacturers of

LOUISIANA
RED
CYPRESS

and

Southern Hardwood
AIRLINE HIGHWAY

Kenner, La.

—Band Mills—

Garyville Killian Livingston

SUREKOTE
PAINTS—VARNISHES—ENAMELS

Formulated especially for our Southern climate to
dry satisfactorily, last long and loock well.

.
ST‘]_L::'.’“’«

e,
bt o]
"y

- Gallyy US Standurd Mezsare

Manufactured in New Orleans in one of the
largest and best equipped paint and varnish
factories in the South.

MARINE PAINT &
VARNISH CO., INC.

A Louisiana Cerporation
Fig & Dante Sts. New Orleans, La.

SAUSAGE

SUITED TO THE SOUTHERNM
TASTE

—Made By—

L. A. FREY & SONS, INC.
NEW ORLEANS, LA.

144




B -

4-H CLUB members working on a pro-
ject in Home Improvement, Jefferson
Elementary School.

MINIATURE Cearnival floats designed by
the 5th Grade, Marrero High School,
Mrs. John Adams, instructor.

MECHANICAL DRAWING, supervised by Miss Hays, Jefferson High. This ereative,
useful course is now offered in all Jefferson Parish high schools.




DIXIE TOURIST COURT

U. S. Highway 90—2 Miles East of Huey P. Long Bridge
QUIET AND RESTFUL

Sight-seeing Tours of America’s Most Interesting City
FIRST-CLASS RESTAURANT

2300 Jefferson Highway NEW ORLEANS 20, LA. CEdar 9132

International Lubricant Corporation
MANUFACTURERS OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY
Automotive and Industrial Lubricants
OFFER
International and Pennilco Motor Oils

IN SEALED CANS
GUARANTEED LUBRICANTS New Orleans, U, S. A.

- Orleans Materials & Equipment Co.

Structural Steel
Reinforcing Materials—Steel Sheet Piling
Ornamental & Miscellaneous Iron

1556 TCHOUPITOULAS P, O. BOX 87 CAnal 7531
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

aapocrams | Via TROPICAL”

FAST, ACCURATE AND RELIABLE SERVICE TO—

BAHAMAS GUATEMALA PUERTO RICO
BRITISH HONDURAS HONDURAS SALVADOR
COLOMEBIA MEXICO

COSTA RICA NICARAGUA SHIPS AT SEA
CUBA PANAMA

TROPICAL RADIO TELEGRAPH COMPANY

CEdar 1455—1456

HYATT, INCORPORATED

PRINTERS — STATIONERS
Office Supplies Lithographers
Loose Leaf Ledgers—Blank Book Makers
407 CEMP STREET NEW ORLEANS, LA.

146




GIrLS’ CHAMPION BASKETBALL TEAM of 1948,
Westwego High School. Lower, Joretta Walker,
Gerry Fortmayer, Dottie Terrebonne, Ruth
Hebert, Ruth LeBlanc. Standing, Joyce Ber-
geron, Jeannette Tassin, June Schlenker, Nat-

alie Cambre (captain), Barbara Berger, Miss
Mattie Townes (coach).

VoLLeEy BarLL CHAMPIONS, Jefferson High.
Seated, Carol Seeburger, Shirley O’Brien,
Melba Palmisano, Gloria Calcagno, Nell Liv-
ingston. Kneeling, Mattie Thurman, Doris
Ledet, Bobbie Lynn Catoire, Suzanne Seversen,
Jean Tudury, Patsy Gillane. Standing, Jeanne-
(manager), Emma June Bond,
, Miss Theresa Fronzone
ch), Betty Jane Font, June Ruppe
Collins, Carolyn O’Brien (manager).




—_INTERSTATE
1?;1”50. get:rls IS?n E LECTRIC co.
Comer Howard Ave. South’s Oldest Merchandising Distributors of

CAndl 8541 AUTOMOBILE & ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES,
RADIOS, TELEVISION & APPLIANCES

BICYCLES & SPORTING GOODS

KLOTZ CRACKER FACTORY

LIMITED
Manufacturers of

THE BEST SODA CRACKER ON EARTH

also

QUALITY CAKES
615 Tchoupitoulas Sireet New Orleans

Woodward, Wight & C%

THE LARGEST GENERAL SUPPLY HOUSE SOUTH SINCE /867

THE LARGEST GENERAL SUPPLY HOUSE SOUTH SINCE 1867

451 HOWARD AVENUE RAymond 1231
NEW ORLEANS

CLERC LUMBER CO., INC.
BUILDING MATERIAL
“LONG LEAF PINE”

Governor Hall and First Streets
AlLgiers 2159 GRETNA

FRANKLIN PRINTING CO., INC.

JOS. B. DAVID President

PRINTING AND STATIONERY

Phone MA. 1161 627-635 Poydras St. New Orleans

148




HoMmeE ECONOMICS is a very important
rounding-out subject in Jefferson’s
schools. Above, Helen Rink and Mattie
MecNeeley learn all about pressure-cook-
ing at Westwego High.

POURING COFFEE for Helen Rink is Anna
Lee Vallee. Practice is the best method
of learning the social amenities.

THE AIM of Home Economics is to teach students the proper selection and prepa-
ration of well-balanced, tasty food, and the atiractive serving of it. Apt students
at this Westwego High buffet supper, from left, Clara Cambre, Blanche Pere,
Merian Moulliet, Anna Lee Vallee, Helen Rink, Mattie McNeeley.




IN OUR 95th YEAR

LEITZ-EAGAN FUNERAL HOME., INC.

Since 1854

GRETNA and NEW ORLEANS

WHEN OTHERS WOULDN'T

DAVIS-WOOD LUMBER COMPANY, INC.

NEW ORLEANS, LA., U. S. A.

SHOP AND SAVE
THE A&P WAY!
A&P FOOD STORES

Owned and Operated by The Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Co.

GRAND ISLE

—SALE ON LOTS—
Now liquidating the entire Grand Isle holdings of Grand Isle, Inc. & West Grand
Isle, Inc. 21 subdivisions. Many fine lots available for your every requirement.
All sizes and locations. Buy now! Atiractively priced.

Grand Isle, Inc. & West Grand Isle, Inc.

GEO. DANZIGER, PRESIDENT

822 Union Street, New Orleans, RAymond 6157-58
1009 Carondelet Bldg., New Orleans, MAgnolia 2155-56

WILKINSON VENEER CO.

HARVEY, LA,

M. C. WILKINSON, President J. W. WILKINSON, General Manager
C. ]. MOYERS, Superintendent

150



LiBRARY CLUB at Marrero High School attracts many avid readers.

Mr. Gaston J. Courville, Principal.

=
)
=
L s &y
4 _J

et et ¥ ,.
2

e
D3 Tm

MATHEMATICS CLASS at Grand Isle School, being conducted by

-

2
-3

’




——DAY AND NIGHT SERVICE—

Bishop-Edell Machine Works, Inc.
“GENERAL MACHINE REPAIRS"
Marine and Industrial “Diesel Engine Specialists”
Phones: RAymond 52215222 — Nights and Holidays Call: JA. 1478—AL. 3205J—CH. 6247
1008-20 MAGAZINE STREET NEW ORLEANS, LA.

F. F. HANSELL & BRO., Ltd.
OFFICE AND SCHOOL FURNITURE

Booksellers and Stationers

131-133 Carondelet Street New Orleans, La.

AN INSURED TITLE IS A SAFE TITLE
Iawyers Title [nsurance (orporation
BARONNE BUILDING NEW ORLEANS

EUG. J. BENDER, President

PETER P. ROWAN CO., Ltd.

DISTRIBUTORS

Wagon Materials, Auto Top Supplies, Mouldings, Iron and Steel Producits, Hardware Specialties, Pipe
Fittings, Galvanized Pipe, Lawn Mowers, Farm Supplies, Electrical Supplies,
Hardwood of all kinds, Cypress, Etc.

RAymond 4346 908 to 920 Perdido St. New Orleans
Night end Sunday Telephones—TE 3667 and UN 4050

AIRLINE CABINET, SASH & DOOR WORKS

Sam Cambise B Joe Caldarero ° Henry Neidhart

KENNER 5211 or 5777 KENNER, LA,

Gulf & Valley Cotton Oil Division

Manufacturers of

COTTONSEED SHORTENINGS AND OILS
BLUE PLATE FOODS, INC.

Manufacturers of Delicious Blue Plate Food Dressings

152




F TRBRA%,
. ‘.‘b ,“ s
.‘nlﬂ "3nri‘i'??0q:?

°

2n

(Y]

[ S

JUNIOR RED CROSS group malking postersfor the campaign drive ot Gretna No. I1
School, under direction of Buddy Rhodes,president.

The Jefferson Parish School Board,
therefore, is contemplating the issuing
of sufficient bonds so that it may carry
on an extensive building program
throughout the entire parish. At the
same time, it is the intention of the
Board to recondition and modernize
many of its existing facilities—facilities
which were neglected during the war
years when it was impossible to ade-
quately care for them. The Board is of

JUNE CHAVANNE of Metairie High and
her prize-winning slogan in the Lions
Club’s Safety Poster Contest, which in-
cluded Orleans, St. Bernard, Plaquemines

and Jefferson Parishes.

the opinion that by means of the bond
issue, it will be able to accomplish these
aims which are vital to the continuance
and furtherance of its educational poli-
cies.

The Jefferson Parish Public School
System consists presently of six white
high and twenty white elementary
schools, two negro high and eight negro
elementary schools. These thirty-six
institutions are located throughout the
parish in such wise as to serve as effi-
ciently as possible the widespread Jef-
ferson population.

However, during the current 1948-
1949 school session, the white schools
show an 18% increase in enrollment
and the negro schools a 159 rise, giving

— i o



W. HORACE WILLIAMS COMPANY
ENGINEERS—GENERAL CONTRACTORS

Southern Building 833 Howard Ave.

OZONE COMPANY, INC.

Ozone and Mountain Valley Mineral Waters
Perfection Distilled Water—Paper Cups
Hawaiian Punch

CRescent 1101 Press and Marais Street New Orleans, La.

GENNARO'S
BAR...DANCING — LARGE PARKING LOT

3206 METAIRIE RD. METAIRIE, LA.

The First National Bank of Jetferson Parish
GRETNA, LA.

SERVING JEFFERSON PARISH

MEMBER F. D. L C.

HENRY KRAAK'S NURSERY

Nurseryman
CUT FLOWERS — PLANTS — SHRUBBERY
WHOLESALE ONLY
1019 CENTRAL AVENUE

Phone CEdar 1198 JEFFERSON PARISH Night Call UPtown 1198
NEW ORLEANS 20, LA.

J & L STEEL BARREL COMPANY
... STEEL BARREILS...

NEW YORK ... PHILADELPHIA . .. PORT ARTHUR ... BAYONNE . . . CLEVELAND
KANSAS CITY . . . GRETNA

154




PROMOTING THE SPIRIT OF FRIENDSHIF among the 14 nmations represented,
the theme of the 1949 Metairie Grammar Sehool’s Carnival Ball was:
“Children of Many Lands.”

an overall growth of 16%. The direct
result has been an over-crowding of
all of the buildings in use. From pres-
ent trends in population growth in Jef-
ferson Parish, it is anticipated that the
public school enrollment will be even
larger next year.

The Board is of the opinion that its
educational policies are, in part, con-
tributory to this condition. The abili-
ties, tendencies and plans for the future
of the comprehensive group are consid-
ered and the curriculum is then tailored
to fit the range required. While the
so-called formal program of studies is
given its proper assessment, we point
with justified pride to the fact that all
of the high schools offer Industrial
Trade and Arts, Home Economics, Mu-
sic and Commercial courses. In this
way, we hope to develop the youth in
our charge into practical, reasoning and
conscientious citizens.

The Atomic age in which we live re-
quires, more than ever, that the individ-

ual be well adapted to new concepts of
thought for old, time-proven funda-
mental ways of life. It will be found
that today’s best thinking is based on
the firmest moral truths that have with-
stood the attrition of time and change,
and anachronistic minds, out of tune
with the times, will be left by the way-
side in the inexorable forward march
of progress.

Achievement and the wise use of
leisure are the best means of eliminat-
ing incipient, ill-founded discontent.
Thus, channeling the energies and in-
telligence potentials of the youth look-
ing to us for guidance in these times
along right and fruitful thinking lines
is our high-minded aim. The proper
development of growing bodies as well
as minds is also our firm purpose. We
are certain that all of Jefferson Parish
wants to aid us in cultivating its most
priceless product—its youth—ag it will
share in the golden harvest of citizens
well able to take up where we leave off.

155




| 'BORDEN-AICKLEN
Auto Supply Co., Inc.
} AUTOMOBILE ACCESSORIES — REPLACEMENT PARTS — SHOP

| EQUIPMENT — TOOLS
‘ EVERYTHING FOR THE AUTOMOBILE

Phones: RAymond 6267—6268—6269
Salesroom and Office: 613-15-17 Baronne St. New Orleans, La.
’71" OR TARPAULINS COTTON DUCK
BROOK TARPAULIN CO.

J. A. O'CONNOR, President 357 Vincent Ave., Melairie CEdar 1368
1730 Tchoupitoulas St. RAymond 4169
Best Quality—Low Prices

ANYTHING IN CANVAS J

B ED. E. FEITEL'S

| GENERAL DEPARTMENT STORE
AND SELF SERVICE FOOD STORE

i E. M. MELANCON, Mar.
Harvey, La. UPtown 9278

EIGHTH WARD DEMOCRATIC CLUB OF
JEFFERSON PARISH

John Bordes, Chairman
Ernest Riviere, President George Hein, Vice-Pres.
Louis E. Breaux, Treas, Mrs. D. E. Eastman, Secty.

The Oldest Political Club in Jefferson Parish—Organized in 1923 by John Bordes

ON THE HILL AT WESTWEGO

E. KLAUSE’S NEW BEER GARDEN

Come up and see us some time. Famous for our home-made Mexican hot chili and home-
cooked roast beef. Meals served at all hours. Tasty sandwiches and cold drinks of all kinds,

WALTER M. BARRIOS, Manager OPEN 24 HOURS Phone UN. 9101

PAT'S CLUB

2215 Jefferson Highway
JEFFERSON PARISH, LA.

156




OLBLLO I T P DD pan( fumunblng ‘¢ pavgl ‘onbuiisz 12qF fodaaunpy v pangl ‘Auping o snbny foujacn
‘e opang apy M paoynry M L (eppayfiouoqopy) muaar) ‘I pangl ‘uyny cp fisnoeg fvugann ‘g pamg ‘quapisaag-001 ‘paniol 4 smnp [Aa0unE ‘g pam
‘Dpoziny) uyor liosiadedng jooysS YL pun sjooyds [o quspuajuniadng Jumisissy ‘suoS cp nng fananjafy ‘8 pavgl ayam)) " peeg :ife) wouf ‘Hurpumg

e omyBrEr wosaaffar ‘L pangl MON.O ‘d Yy fofamysagl ‘T pamgl ‘duuoqadsda ] sandof Laprfvg
‘9 paog wapfferyos 'y weamq lostadedng Aenjuswa)iy ‘aufnd yiny ssipy fuauuay ‘f pangl ‘uaprsaud ‘tepuvnxa]y ) V¥V CSLI [Sjooysg fo quapusjuledng
‘swbfif M wag [Aumjaasag anfio ‘pnoufiay vyng csipy fanamay ‘g8 pavg ‘anvang g sino fodddanpy v pamgl ‘vwpamf) (@ qoanp :3fa) wousf ‘paivag

SHAIIAAO ANV SHAGWANW—AYVOd TOOHOIS HSIIVd NOSHYHAAAL

LT S E

157



4—ROUND TRIPS DAILY —4

READ DOWN READ UP

A.M. 8:20 AM. 9:20 A.M. 5:00P.M. Iv Houma ar 8:35AM 1:35P.M. 3:35P.M. 8:35P

AM. 8:50 A.M. 9:50 A.M. 5:30P.M. Ilv Raceland ar 8:05A.M. 1:05P.M. 3:05P.M. 8:05FP.

AM. 11:00 A.M. 12:00 M. 7:40P.M. ar G. Isle lv 6:00 AM. 11:00 A.M. 1:00P.M. 6:00P.
d up

Connections made with Teche Greyhound Bus at Raceland and Houma. Passengers picked up at
points on schedule between Houma and Grande Isle whose destination is Grand Isle.

GRAND ISLE BUS LINE

Phone 5889 BRYAN DUMEZ, Owner-Operator Houma

4:15
4:45
7:00

DELTA PIPE & BOILER CO., INC.

PIPE FABRICATION — PRESSURE VESSELS
TANKS & PLATE WORK

JEFFERSON HIGHWAY AT HUEY P. LONG BRIDGE — TEmple 6301
POST OFFICE BOX 10004 — NEW ORLEANS 21, LA.

GREEN-WALKER GALVANIZING COMPANY, Inc.

| COMMERCIAL HOT-DIP GALVANIZING

Post Office Box 10,006 5002 Jefferson Highway  Phone TEmple 6301
| NEW ORLEANS 21, LOUISIANA

KENNER MOTOR COMPANY

AIRLINE HIGHWAY AND WILLIAMS BOULEVARD
KENNER, LOUISIANA

Chevrolet Sales and Service Phone 7333

Flintkote — Ruberoid — Koppers — Roofing Materials
COAL TAR—CREOSOTE—PAINTS—FIRE BRICKS—NAVAL STORES—SEWER PIPE
Write — Wire — Phone

CRESCENT MATERIALS SERVICE

INCORPORATED
Jobbers
P. O. Box 10087 4900 JEFFERSON HIGHWAY New Orleans 21, U, S. A,
‘ Otifice Phones: TEmple 5536—TEmple 5537 Night Phones: GAlvez 1743—UNiversity 6153
Algiers 1017 : CHesinut 7358

HOTARD & WEBB

CIVIL ENGINEERS

158



SCHOOL BOARD
OFFICIALS

Upper left: Lem W. Higgins,
Superintendent of Schools.
Upper right: Hon. Julius F.
Hotard, Vice-President. Cen-
ter: Mrs. A. C. Alexander,
President. Lower right: Hon.
Louis E. Breaux, Member of
the Executive Committee.

159



Stauffer, Eshleman
& Co., Ltd.
Established 1817
WHOLESALE HARDWARE

511 Canal Sireet MAgnolia 5621

DINE and DANCE

BRIDGE CIRCLE INN

Foot ot Huey P. Long Bridge

Westside

Automotive Service—Estimaies on Request

Phone RAymond 1281

SCHAYER-BADINGER,
INC.

WE HAVE THE PROPER
EQUIPMENT TO SAVE YOUR TIRES

Night Call—P%one WAInui 6866
728 SO, SARATOGA ST.

Frank A.

Von Der Haar

FRUIT, VEGETABLES, POULTRY
AND FISH

Service and Quality
Phones——
Market: UP, 6882 Residence: UP, 2990

Gen. Pershing and Magazine Streets
New Orleans

Foundation Plan, Inc.

LOANS AND FINANCING

Various Convenient Plans
Adjusted to Borrowers’ Needs
and Qualifications

419 Carondelet St RA. 5279

SIDNEY GAUTHIER

Fancy and Staple Groceries,
Meat Market, Soft Drinks,
Notions, Dry Goods

UPtown 9275 HARVEY

J. Wallace Paletou,
Inc.

—REALTORS—
810 Carondelet St.
RESIDENTIAL — COMMERCIAL
FARM LANDS —RENT COLLECTIONS
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

New Orleans, La.

Fleming Canal Store

GENERAL MERCHANDISE
Furs — Alligator Hides
Sea Foods

PHONE BARATARIA 1313

160




TP ®Y ToULPASG
e 5T LOW

T.AYD RA 0 EL PALU
e e aRn T

FOR INDUSTRLa; »

2 A
X
04";,+"

J°

W .
‘by

&
S
&y
S
2
N
Q
=X
éso’as
hi
R

e

i
i
13

B nov) IV O

=l
63

3

"""‘-!'E;l

ylgnaNf UOJ

sabbns -

250
Apwmy 1ol P?f
NY v/

v Q

The District Engineer has recommended
to the Division Engineer the construc-
tion of a 60" wide by 9’ deep canal from
the Company Canal at Westwego to
Bayow Villars near Lafitte for the ben-
efit of the fishing industry. Ten miles of
this—from A to B—follow the exact
route suggested for a tidewater ship
channel to the Gulf. Oil company and
barge line operators are interested in
the stretch from B south, as an ex-
pediting route for oil shipments.

(Continued from Page 5_5} .
order for the purpose. Soil conditions

on the west side of the Mississippi im-
pose fewer problems in canal dredging
and maintenance than they do on the
east side, according to engineering data.
Moreover the west side is without the
east side’s terrible handicap of open-
water dredging. The canal would main-
tain itself with a minimum of mainte-
nance cost from one end to another,
and the material excavated from the
channel cut would raise the ground
level three to four feet, to a depth of
more than half a mile on each side. The
land to be created for industrial and
port sites would be considerably higher
above the sea than most of the ground
on which New Orleans is built. Storm
records moreover show much less high
water from hurricanes on the west side
of the river than on the east.

Lateral cuts from the main channel
could extend waterfront creation al-
most indefinitely, and at a much lower
price to industry than the $10,000 an
acre cost already put on land in the
Industrial Canal area. Not only is most
of the land area along the seaway route
in Jefferson Parish unoccupied, the en-
tire country is singularly free of natural
or artificial obstacles. Few are the rail-
road, highway or other installations
that would impose engineering prob-
lems or economic difficulties. Indus-
trial and port development can be laid
out there as easily, almost, as lines can
be drawn upon a sheet of paper. Devel-
opment would receive the largest oppor-
tunity at the smallest price.

On that land can be built the type
of wharves and foreign trade facilities
needed in a world of intensifying com-
petition, to take the place of the obso-
lete and inadequate structures which
now sprawl along 10 miles of the New
Orleans riverfront; wharves and stor-
age sheds able to contain the full car-
goes of today’s larger ships, not a part

161




|
J. C. COLLINS. Agent |
SHELL REFINING COMPANY

Distributor
| ALSO GOODYEAR TIRES AND BATTERIES |

P. O. Box 22 University 5354 |

Westwego, La.

Marking Devices and Supplies
Since 1867
BADGES—BULLETIN BOARDS

426 CAMP r:2r POYDRAS

NEW ORLEANS, LA.

TAKE A TURN FOR THE BEST . ..

WWL s70

on your dial

LOYOLA UNIVERSITY
OF THE SOUTH

NEW ORLEANS

| 1300 Vallette

Mothe Life
Insurance Company

| A Westside Company Owned and Operated

by Westside People
By Patronizing a Home Company You Are
Helping Build the Westside
Phones: ALgiers 1028 - 1029
ALGIERS, LA,

| Boulevard
. Hardware Store

‘ Mrs. C. O. Cherbonnier and Sons, Props.

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS PAINTS

CHestnut 1248

BARATARIA BLVD. MARRERO, LA.

Sunshine
Biscuits

ARE MADE IN NEW ORLEANS BY

SUNSHINE BISCUITS, INC.

1111 So. Peters Street RAymond 7277

WILSON
VARIETY STORES

| 209 Huey P. Long Ave.
|

. Fourth St. and Ave. B
4510 Freret St.

Gretna, La.
Westwego, La.

New Orleans, La.

_AUdubon 9223

FITZGERALD'S LAKE
HOUSE

SEA FOODS A SPECIALTY

EAST END

JEFFERSON PARISH

162




of them; able to sustain 1000 pounds or
more to the square foot, not the 350
pounds of today.

New Orleans will profit enormously
by the west-side route, much more than
by the east-side. New Orleans does not
see that yet, so the fight for the west
side has been pushed by the west-side
interests, the businessmen and indus-
trialists of Jefferson Parish. New Or-
leans has always until the past few
months ignored the section to which
its daily newspapers refer slightingly
and ungrammatically as “Over the
River.”

By tradition, that part of the world
is, to New Orleans, the vague, the mys-
terious, the unknown approach to the
ancient stomping ground of the pirate
Lafitte, which, by the way, was along
the seaway route. The city still visual-
izes the west side in terms of the past
when it was even more bare of business
than New Orleans. It looks through

COMPANY CANAL at its junction with
Bayou Segnette. This section has vast
industrial development possibilities.

the wrong end of the glass and the sky-
lined development of the west side
seems to be remote and insignificant,
when as a matter of fact it is less than
a mile away and breath-taking.

One railroad-highway bridge has al-
ready begun to make a continuous bank
of the east and west sides of the river.
When we have more bridges and tun-
nels (especially the crossing in the
Gretna-Race Street section) New Or-
leans will then realize that the west
side of the port is closer to its business
heart than are the upper and lower
ends of the east-side wharves, closer,
even, than the Industrial Canal, on
which poor business judgment would
now pivot the seaway.

Jefferson—the solid, the thinking
businessmen and industrialists of Jef-
ferson—are trying to carry that Mes-
sage to Garcia now, so that New Or-
leans will stop wasting its efforts and
trying to waste the tax-payers’ money
for sentimental or other less praise-
worthy reasons, on an east-side route
proposed principally for face-saving
purposes.

163




e A e h . . y -

ROLLING STOCK of the East Jefferson Waterworks District Number One.

We're Working OVERTIME
at the WATERWORKS!

By J. W. Hodgson, Sr.

President and General Manager

East Jefferson Waterworks District Number One

It well may be that the country is
“leveling off” into what we know as
“normal” times, but the work program
for the East Jefferson Waterworks
shows no cessation during 1949.

If normal times means the construc-
tion of gigantic plant expansion and the
laying of more miles of water mains
than ever before, then perhaps we are
going into normaley. In District Num-
ber One, comprising all of Jefferson

164

Parish on the East Bank of the Missis-
sippi River, ‘“business as usual” is
changed to read, “more business, as
usual.” Normalcy here means growth.
It means more residential sections being
opened up, more pipe laid in the ground,
and more and more people receiving the
wonderful, metropolitan facility of an
unlimited supply of pure, fresh water
at the turn of a tap.

Our present capacity is 4,500,000 gal-



lons of water per day, and this is not
enough. Has not been enough, to keep
up with the steadily continuing develop-
ment of industry and the never ending
flow of welcome residential newcomers,
pushing westward from the crowded
urban precincts of New Orleans, which
must expand most naturally in this di-
rection. Back in 1947, when we piped
water into 8909 homes, five miles of
additional pipe was laid. In 1948 our
consumer list reached 10,732, and a
total of eight more miles of mains was
necessary to accommodate their needs.
The work of laying pipe and adding
more and more homes to our line goes
on all the time. We expect to serve at
least eight or nine hundred additional
consumers before the end of the year.
To take care of all this sound and
healthy growth and expansion, the East
Jefferson Waterworks recently floated
a bond issue of $1,175,000. All the bonds
have been sold and the money is to be
used for plant extension and develop-
ment. We will construct four more
filters in the enlarged plant, install new
machinery at the intake works on the
river, and lay down another line from
the intake pumps to the settling tanks.
We estimate that these improvements
and extensive augmentation of our
facilities will enable us to pump from
10,000,000 to 12,000,000 gallons of
water daily out over the lines, almost
triple our present output. Every drop
of this water must be fresh and pure,
ready to drink as it comes from the
faucet.
Between the time the water is drawn

CONSUMER METERS, like all other equip-
ment, are carefully tested before install-
ing to imsure accuracy.

OF ESSENTIAL importance in life and
property protection, fire plugs are kept
constantly in good repair.




PHONE 426 N. I. LUDWIG

OLEANDER HOTEL

ON THE GULF OF MEXICO

LUDWIG'S LANE GRAND ISLE, LA.

UPtown 4688

HARVEY MUD CO.

DICK N. HARRELL, Sole Owner
DRILLING MUD AND CHEMICALS

Authorized Distributors
BAROID SALES PRODUCTS

P, O. Box 26 Oifice, Harvey, La.

DE WEESE
FOR DRUGS

Westwego, Marrero,
and Bridge City

ELLZEY STORES

E. J. BLANCHARD, Manager

Phone AlLgiers 9112 801 Lavoisier St

GRETNA, LA.

Gretna Sheet Metal
Works

J. E. LARKIN, Prop.

ROOFING AND SHEET METAL

1400 LAFAYETTE AVE, GRETNA, LA,

HENRY'S ROTISSERIE

CHOICE WINES AND LIQUORS
DELICIOUS FOODS

CEdar 9268 4513 Airline Highway

JEFFERSON PARISH, LA.

CAREY & HELWICK
HARDWARE AND
SPORTING GOODS

PAINTS, STOVES, PLOWS, HARROWS.,
COLEMAN LAMPS, IRONS,
ALLADIN MANTLE LAMPS

We Carry Parts and Repair Coleman Products

CODIFER, INC.

Developers of BONNABEL PLACE
Pioneer Developers of METAIRIE

1805 METAIRIE ROAD

166




from the mighty Mississippi and the
time it appears sparkling clear on your
table, it goes through a thorough and
precise system of settling, chemical
treatment and careful filtering. As
an additional precaution, a little chlo-
rine is added, affecting neither the taste
nor the odor. To assure its wholesome-
ness and confirm its purity, the Louisi-
ana State Board of Health tests the wa-
ter twice weekly, and our own chemists
maintain constant checks, taking water
from a different school area daily.
Most important to the consumer, the

extremely low cost of water for all his
needs—health, sanitation and safety, is
no more today than it was when we
started seventeen years ago.

Since we must assure the ever-grow-
ing population of District Number One
a never-failing supply of pure water for
all their needs, kept under approximate-
ly 60 pounds pressure per square inch
by our system of reservoirs, water tow-
ers and pumps, normaley for us will
mean a time of continued activity, prog-
ress and development, and we are con-
tinually preparing for it.

COMMISSIONERS, DEPARTMENT HEADS AND OFFICIALS OF EAST
JEFFERSON WATERWORKS DISTRICT NUMBER ONE

Seated, left to right: Commissioners—Blaise Camel; E. J. Bender; Charles A. Boutall, Vice-
President; Paul D'Gerolamo, Assistant Manager and Purchasing Agent; and John W. Hodgson,
President and General Manager. Standing, left to right: Department Heads and Officials—
William Wolf, Outside Superintendent; O. Gaudet, Plant Engineer; E. George Lorio, Treasu-
rer; and Frank V. Draube, Secretary.

167




GRETNA PLANT of United Distillers of
America, Ine., monufacturers of com-
meretal alcohol from molasses.

GRETNA-

A STUDY IN PROGRESS

By Dr. Charles F. Gelbke, Mayor

Building for a better future is the
prevailing watchword in this thriving
city of over 15,000 people. Building at
a pace never dreamed of by its founders
who sought refuge in an area which af-
forded a pleasant contrast to crowded
conditions on the east side of the river.

168

Years ago, contrary to its founders’
dreams, Gretna realized its importance
as a growing industrial, banking, and
business center for the West Bank area
and took definite steps to insure this an-
ticipated growth. Today Gretna stands
as an outstanding example of what can



be done through careful planning and
energetic leadership. Its river front is
lined with name industries, its business
streets resplendent with modern stores,
its homestead districts reflecting the
pattern of a happy and prospering
people.

Gretna has reached the maturity of
a metropolitan city, but its vision of
growth is still undaunted. Its plans for
tomorrow are as ambitious and note-
worthy as its accomplishments of the
past.

The year 1948 represented a busy
year for our city. Many notable achieve-
ments in civic improvement were real-
ized. A new $350,000 water extension
and improvement program was inaugu-
rated. A $105,000 sewerage improve-
ment program was completed and two
new projects were opened in the sub-
divisions of Garden Park and Vicknair.
Added fire protection was provided

through the purchase by the David
Crockett Fire Department of a new fire
engine and the construction of a new
fire house. Efforts were continued to-
ward bringing about the construction of
the four-lane back-route highway essen-
tial to the relieving of econgestion on the
present Fourth Street highway. Many
other projects were studied, approved,
or completed, but these in the main rep-
resent the most significant ones of the
year.

A modern motor coach system with
a new sheltered bus terminal serves the
busy requirements of the many com-
muters of this city. One of the most
efficient street lighting systems adds a
new note of night-time safety for ve-
hicular as well as pedestrian traffic.
Our school system under parish admin-
istration is adequate and is being ex-
panded to accommodate future needs.
There is a sense of modernity which

ONE oF MANY distinguished new residences decorating Gretna’s urban area.




" CLAVERIE MOTORS,. INC.

IS now
the largest

B
AL CLAVERIE @
President

Truck Dealer
in the South

We feature the complete line of Ford
trucks and cordially invite you to use,
without any obligation, the services of our
truck engineers to determine your trucking

DICK BEOHN b
Vice-President requi rements.

= e,
T

 CLAVERIE MOTORS., INC.

Derbigny & Third Sts.
AL 3374 GRETNA Al 3374

NEW TRUCKS ... USED TRUCKS...TRUCK SERVICE

170



THE HIGHWAYS, too, are studded with homes of quiet charm.

characterizes the growth of this bus-
tling ecity. Up-to-date, well lighted
stores have come to take their stand
along our busy thoroughfares while
many civic projects have been built
with an eye for the future.

Huey P. Long Avenue, Gretna’s main
thoroughfare, with its modern store

fronts, beautiful natural grounds, and
brilliant street lighting acts as a beacon
of welcome to all who seek the advan-
tages of a pleasant and prosperous com-
munity in which to live or do business.

Gretna looks to the future with con-
fidence—a future which holds bright
for the generations to follow.

*

OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF GRETNA

Seated, left to right: Eugene Gehring, Alderman; Frank Bessler, Alderman;
Dr. Charles F. Gelbke, Mayor; John Ray, Alderman; Henry F. Bender, Alder-
man; and Charles A. Huber, Alderman. Standing, left to right: Andrew H.
Thalheim, Attorney; Beauregard Miller, Town Marshal; Marcel J. Bowrgeois,
Superintendent of Waterworks and Tax Collector; Alvin E. Hotard, Engineer;

and Julius F. Hotard, Clerk.

171




EFFICIENT and economical type of land-water eraft for oil exploration, the “Marsh
Boat” is powered by an ordinary Ford V-8 engine.

WESTWEGO

IS WILLING
--AND ABLE!

By R. J. Duplantis, Mayor

The well-balanced, prospering econo-
my of Westwego is largely based on
food—a commodity for which there will
always be a need, and a continually in-
creasing demand.

This enterprising town on the West
Bank of the Mississippi River can now
report seven bustling shrimp canning
plants, and maintains its position as the
seafood center of Jefferson Parish.
Truck farming and dairying continue
also to supplement the production of
foodstuffs.

But the wheels of industry too, spin in

172

Westwego, founded by the courageous
fisherfolk who survived the terrible
hurricane that destroyed the community
at Cheniere Caminada in 1893. Molasses
in immense quantities from the rich
Louisiana sugar cane fields and else-
where, fill the 15,000,000 gallon tanks
of the North American Trading & Ex-
port Company and the storage capaci-
ties of the U. 8. Industrial Chemical
Company. Here the thick syrup is
converted into commercial alcohol by
the Publicker Alecohol Company, local
branch of Publicker Industries, one of



WESTWEGO s also a place of comforta-
ble homes and genteel meighborhoods.

the largest producers of alcohol in the
country.

The Products Research Service, Inc.,
producers of synthetic resin protective
coverings, is firmly established here,
and the Marsh Equipment Company,
which for two years has been turning
out air boats, quarter boats and barges,
recently brought out the “Marsh Boat,”
a simple and economical version of the
famous “Marsh Buggy” type of land-
water craft used in exploring for oil in
the watery tracts of coastal marshes.

Across the broad span of the Huey P.
Long Bridge an unimpeded rush of
train, truck and automobile traffic

pours through the Westwego area, and
though the big new four-lane super
highway is still in the drawing board
stage, we look for the day, in the near
future, when actual work will begin.
At the West Bank docks, hundreds of
ocean-going vessels discharge and take
on cargo annually.

Westwego has settled into a steadily
developing routine of producing sea-
food, agricultural produce and the fruits
of modern industry. The far-seeing and
energetic descendants of the brave fish-
erfolk of over half a century ago are
ready today with the tools and tech-
nique, and the blessings of a bountiful
land. We look forward to the time
ahead with happy confidence.

OFFICIALS OF THE TOWN OF WESTWEGO

Seated, left to right: Lowis Marcomb, Alderman; Roy C. Keller, Alderman; Henry B.
Trepagnier, Alderman; Clarence A. La Bauve, Alderman; T. A. Adams, Alderman; and R. J.
Duplantis, Mayor. Standing, left to right: Nestor L. Currault, Jr., Attorney; Jacob Gregory,
Town Marshal; Caesar Baril, Treasurer; and Sam De Mattio, Assistant Town Marshal.

Edwin J. Pierce, Secretary and Tax Collector was ill when photograph was taken.

178




FRIEDRICHS
WOOD SPECIALTIES

—Manufacturers of—

PALLETS AND EVERYTHING
IN WOOD

“Emple 1681

4500 AIRLINE HIGHWAY
New Crleans 20, La.

MET'RY TOURIST
COURT

+..New and Modern ...
U. S. HIGHWAY 51 and 61

AAA

APARTMENTS — COMPLETELY FURNISHED
3807 Airline Highway Phone CEdar 9123
Proprietors F. W. Brown and A. H. Salomon

[

ARCHIE C. STUMPF

DRUGGIST

Algiers 9294 301 Huey P. Long Avenue

GRETNA

WISSER'S CAFE AND
DELICATESSEN

334 HUEY P. LONG AVE.

Phone ALgiers 9185 GRETNA, LA.

ABDO’S DRUG STORE
QUALITY AND SERVICE

Jeiferson Highway and Williams Blvd.

Kenner 7411 — Dial 21-7411
KENNER, LA.

ROUSSEL'S
Circle Service Station
“SERVICE WITH A SMILE"”
Allyn P. "Rock” Roussel, Prop.
Phone ALgiers 9205 — 24.Hour Service

Monroe and Keppler Sts. GRETNA, LA.

"Say It With Flowers”

METAIRIE RIDGE
' NURSERY CO., LTD.

FLORISTS
NURSERY — METAIRIE RIDGE

139 Carondelet St. New Orleans, La.

SUBURBAN
BOWLING ALLEY

Pleasure — BOWLING — Exercise
NEW AIRLINE HIGHWAY AT
SHREWSBURY ROAD
TEmple 4600
E. ]. Dupepe Lynn P. Dominique
Metairie, Jeiferson Parish, Louisiana

Barataria Tavern

Restaurant and Bar
SEA FOODS e CHICKEN DINNERS
PRIVATE DINING ROOMS
Modern Tourist Court in Connection
Boats For Hire — Boathouse For Rent
JULES COCHIARA, Owner

Phone — Goose Bayou 4921
LAFITTE, LOUISIANA

CRANE CLOTHING
CO., Inc.

1218 Canal Sireet

NEW ORLEANS 13, LA.

174




ATHLETIC CLUB STADIUM, on the football-baseball field, was built by the free labor
of the men of Kenner in their spare time.

CAN TAKE A DARE!

By Dr. Joseph S. Kopfler, Mayor

Kenner faces a future that is not a
challenge to courage, but more a dare to
the vision of its leaders to superintend
its continuing, almost phenomenal,
growth. For though Kenner’s plants
and factories supplied many of the mar-
tial needs of our country in the war now
almost four years past, its industries
were not war-founded.

The excellent products they are turn-
ing out in increasingly vast quantities
fill the natural needs of a progressing,
developing and prosperous peacetime
market. And this firmly based indus-
trial increase is expected to proceed
apace, accompanied by a continued
steady growth in population.

The pleasant climate prevalent in the
Kenner area and favorable living and
working conditions explains the amaz-
ing mushrooming of the number of per-
manent residents here, most of whose

interests are founded in local industry
and agricultural pursuits. People and
industry come to Kenner to stay.

To meet the never lessening need for
housing and other construction, several
new concrete block plants have sprung
up in the year past. Also in 1948 the
Jordano Sash & Door Company started
its wheels humming, and a stream of
building fabrications flows uninter-
ruptedly from its shipping platforms.
Another new and thriving concern is
the Airline Sash, Blind & Door Fac-
tory. Tons of produce from land and
water lie deep in the frosty lockers of
the recently completed Deshautreaux
Cold Storage Plant.

Keeping abreast of the times, the
well-established Airline Lumber Com-
pany, with the largest drying kiln of its
kind in the South, has expanded still
more and completed its huge loading

175




NEEB'S HARDWARE
STORE

HARDWARE AND PAINT

LAMANA-PANNO-FALLO
IND. INS. CO.
633 N. Rampart Street
—Other Official Funeral Directors—

WEST SIDE FUNERAL HOME

ALgiers 9329 338 Lafayetite Ave. 230 Monroe St. Algiers, La.
WEST SIDE FUNERAL HOME
GRETNA Lﬂ\renue D Westwego, La.
CAT Ctnd FIDDLE You'll Enjoy Yourself at the——

GEORGE LARTIGUE, Owner

DINE AND DANCE
WINES AND LIQUORS

DELICIOUS SANDWICHES
Phone CEdar 9281 Jelferson Highway

JEFFERSON PARISH, LA.

METRY CAFE & BAR

JOHN MUHOBERAC, Proprietor
Regular Meals — Short Orders
Mixed Drinks — Prompt Service

601 Metairie Road

Commercial Solvents
Corporation
DISTILLERS OF FINE ALCOHOL

Terre Haute, Indiana
Executive Offices: 230 Park Avenue
New York, N, Y.

ESTELLE STORE
AND BAR

BARATARIA ROAD

Estelle 1913

MARRERO P. A. LANE, Prop.

Mancuso Barrel &
Box Company

Kenner, Louisiana

SLACK BARRELS
WOODEN BOXES
Vegetable Crates . . . Fish Boxes

MELLING CEMENT
BLOCK WORKS

ED MELLING, Prop.
COAL AND BUILDING MATERIALS
READY MIXED CONCRETE

Beer Cases . .. Oil Boxes Algiers 2191 GRETNA
DIAL 21-5561 —Phones— L. D. 2111
Road Service—Batteries Recharged
Tires Repaired—Cars Washed and Greased Co A. KAM:MER
GULF PRODUCTS MERCANTILE O
Roussel's co.
Service & Repair
Lafitte Road
504 Peters Road HARVEY, LA,

LAFITTE, LA.

Phone UPtown 4687 - 2300 A, ]. Roussel, Jr.

176




Airline Lumber & Supply Company.

rack. The Louisiana Box Company and
the Ipik Plywood Corporation are
among other large manufacturing or-
ganizations that have found it impera-
tive to extend operations and facilities
in the past year.

Kenner, site of the nation’s largest
commercial airport, Moisant Interna-
tional, and within a few minutes by
automobile or bus from the business
heart of New Orleans, presents a pleas-
ant combination of the rural and metro-
politan life. Her rich soil yields truck
produce and a large commercial crop
of chrysanthemums, cattle and dairy
products.

OFFICIALS OF THE TOWN OF KENNER

The progressive, active Rotary Club
is alert to the needs of the community,
and the highly civic-minded Athletic
Club, which heartily sponsored the
building of the new concrete block
stadium, suited the word with the deed
and actually put their own labor into
its construction. Town taxes are low
and the people are assured favorable
results for their money.

Now that the post-war “boom’ seems
to have finally subsided elsewhere, nor-
mal times for Kenner mean a period of
continuing growth and it faces the fu-
ture with enthusiasm and eager antici-
pation.

Seated, left to right: Vietor Carons, Marshal; Philomene Paasch, Secretary-
Treasurer; Dr. Joseph S. Kopfler, Mayor; Marie Caronia, Tax Collector; and
S. Bonura, Night Officer. Standing, left to right: Leo Gautreaux, Alderman;
Frank Perrone, Alderman; William Mancuso, Alderman; Joseph Centanni,
Alderman; ond Joseph D’Gerolamo, Alderman.

177




TELEGRAPH CO.

J. C. JACKSON, Superintendent

RAymond 9696

WESTERN UNION

SHIPPERS COMPRESS
WAREHOUSE

ATKINSON & COMPANY, Owners

Southport, Jetferson Parish, La.

Crescent Typewriter
Exchange

General Agents For
L. C. SMITH AND CORONA TYPEWRITERS
VICTOR ADDING MACHINES

Rebuilt Standard Machines of All Makes.
Rebuilt Cash Registers Bought and Sold
RAymond 3741

All Makes TYPEWRITERS Sold, Renled, Repaired
New and Used Portable Typewriters of All Makes.

Established 1894

Algiers Music Co.
Broadmoor Amusement
Company
MUSIC BOXES RENTED FOR ALL OCCASIONS

Rain or Shine—Call Us Phone AL. 2854
439 Diana St. One Block Off Teche St

ICE CUBES

Rantz Ice Factory

222 Homer Street

ALGIERS, LA.

SCORED ICE

Algiers 1466

' GEO. B. MATTHEWS

AND SONS, INC.

New Orleans, La.

HORSE AND MULE FEEDS—DAIRY FEEDS
POULTRY FEEDS AND MASHES

Near Girod and South Liberty Sireets
CAnal 3122

SAMUEL BROS.

GRETNA

LARGEST DEPARTMENT STORE ON THE

WEST BANK OF THE RIVER

Cutcher Canning Co.

“CUTCHER"” BRAND
Packers of Headless, Peeled, Cooked Shrimp
and Cold Pack Strawberries

Canners of Quality Shrimp,
Crabmeat and Ovysters

RAymond 5059
WESTWEGO, LA.

WAlnut 7032

GARDEN OF
MEMORIES

4800 Airline Highway
CEdar 2525 — GAlvez 2141

BEAUTIFUL MEMORIAL PARK

Muller Furniture
Manufacturing Company

200 North Derbigny Street  New Orleans, La,

——WHOLESALE ONLY——

Over 60 Years In Business

178




THINGS ARE

NEwW TEEN-AGE BUILDING is a Sound

tnwvestment in Harahan's youth.

HUMMING

IN HARAHAN:!

By Frank H. Mayo, Mayor

The files of the town of Harahan are
filled with requests from all over the
country for information concerning the
industrial assets and residential quali-
fications of this section of Jefferson
Parish.

Now, more than ever before, the re-
plies to all these queries are extremely
favorable. Industrially, Harahan is go-
ing greater than ever and growing all
the time, and to house the influx of
solid, stable population, new residences
are being constructed in ever increasing

numbers. Transfer of property con-
tinues on a large scale, much of it resi-
dential, and the Illinois Central Rail-
road alone has available 1000 acres of
choice industrial sites, for concerns
wishing to take advantage of the favor-
able climate, ample labor and coordi-
nated transportation.

Besides the established, prospering
plants in this highly industrialized sec-
tion, such as the Kieckhefer Container
Co., W. A. Ransom Lumber Co., U. S.
Steel Products Co., and the Freiberg

179




WE-GO-INN

JACK MARCELLA, Owner
DANCE AND DINE EVERY NIGHT
——Open 24 Hours——

SANDWICHES AND DRINKS OF ALL KINDS
LUNCHES AND SHORT ORDERS

UNiversity 9209
ON THE HILL AT WESTWEGO FERRY LANDING — WESTWEGO, LA.

USE BULL DOG BRAND

FERTILIZERS
Manufactured by

THE DAVISON
CHEMICAL CORPORATION

Office and Factory, Gretna, La.

FORAY'S
RESTAURANT

ORIGINAL POOR BOY SANDWICH

Curb Service — Sea Foods
Hot Plate Lunch Served Daily

«++ We Never Close . . .

MOONTIDE CAMPS

GRAND ISLE, LA.
Located Near Center of Island
—WINDOW FANS—
GAYDEN FANGUY, JR., Prop.

TEmple 3911 2815 Airline Highway Telephone — GRAND ISLE 343
WHILE ON GRAND ISLE . ]
HAVE FUN AT LeBouff & Sinclair
ADAM'S R
BAYOU RIGAUD INN SR GRRDER
THE BEST OF DRINKS
DANCE AND ENJOY YOURSELF
AlLgiers 4220 GRETNA
GRAND ISLE, LOUISIANA
KOHMANN'S

HUMBLE OIL &
REFINING CO.

NEW ORLEANS, LA.

BEACH HAVEN
BAR . .. DANCING

Bath Lockers and Suits For Rent

Telephone Grand Isle 317
GRAND ISLE, LA,

180




TURNBULL SUBDIVISION saw much new residential construction in 1948.

Mahogany Co., largest manufacturer of
mahogany lumber and veneers in the
world, the community can boast a
plant making the old-fashioned French-
drip coffee pot—Zensel Bros., who also
turn out artistic fabrications of the
modern tinsmithing craft.

Evidence of the industrial resources
of Harahan are the Wholesale Market,
ship suppliers of packing house and
dairy products, and the Tops Company,
dealing in wholesale plumbing supplies.
Too, a major oil company has been tak-
ing up leases on tracts, and the general
belief is that before long a rich oil field
will bloom in the vicinity of the town.

Harahan’s people have a warm feel-
ing for the town and for one another.

We are instilled with deeply ingrained
civic consciousness, as witness our new-
ly enlarged fire house and the arrange-
ment with the city of New Orleans for
the rental of a fire engine.

The new teen-age building is a con-
stant source of wholesome pleasure and
entertainment for our youth, and the
new, modern U. S. Post Office, built at
the expense of the town, was gratefully
dedicated as a practical and lasting
monument to the memory of our heroic
dead of World Wars I and II.

We have no unemployment problem,
and we do not expect a slowing up or
stoppage of industrial activity or resi-
dential development. Harahan is a fine
place to work, play and live, and the
future for her looks bright indeed.

OFFICIALS OF THE VILLAGE OF HARAHAN
Left to right: Harold Buchler, Attorney; Francis K. Bourg, Alderman; Ernest Baron, Alder-

man; Frank H. Mayo,

Mayor; Mrs. Mary S. Kielman, Tax Collector; Charles A. O’Neill, Alder-

man; and John Contrado, Marshal and Chief of Volunteer Fire Department.

181







PLAQUEMINES

PARIS

THE SMILING LAND

By Leander H. Perez

District Attorney, Plaquemines and St. Bernard Parishes

The mighty Mississippi begins its
downward course over two thousand
miles north of Plaquemines Parish, and
flows right through the middle of the
nation. Taking rich tribute from the
surface of three-fifths of the United
States through its system of tributaries,
the river gathered a wealth of fertile
alluvial soil as it rolled majestically to
the sea, and for centuries before re-
taining levees were built, this great
river flooded its banks and spread this
alluvial treasure in successive uncount-
able layers over the Delta area.

Thus, until the coming of the white
man and his levees, the land on both
sides was naturally built up a little
higher than the surrounding semi-
aqueous marshes, and it was all rich
loam, vitally responsive to flourishing
vegetable growth. The first hundred
miles upward from its mouth—the last
hundred miles of its seaward run,
which comprises Plaquemines Parish—
is where, for thousands of years, the
wealthy Mississippi checked its valu-
ables . . .

Here in the Delta country are thou-
sands of acres of the globe’s most pro-
ductive soil. Enriched by the same
natural method as the richly arable

1,000,000 LoNG ToNs of sulphur were
produced by the F'reepm‘t.Suthw Cp.
i 1948. This year's requirements will
demand an even greater amount.

delta of the Nile, the land built up by
the millions of tons of silt per year
carried down by its benefactor, The
River, is a Paradise of varied affluence.
But the river cannot alone be thanked
for the bounty on all sides. Mother
Nature, perhaps in a wild access of
generosity, thickly showered this corner
of Eden with gifts, and with a lavish
hand planted here wealth on the surface
of the land, in the surrounding waters
and in the deep recesses of the earth.
Practically untouched lie huge re-
serves of natural gas, oil, sulphur, lime
deposits, salt. In these few hundred
square miles agriculture burgeons abun-
dantly, a rich harvest of sea foods
comes from its waters, and great stores
of furs are gathered annually. Here,
too, some of the finest waterfowl]
shooting to be found anywhere, hunt-
ing of deer and other game, and sport
fishing, help to bring in a handsome
portion of the $25,000,000 sportsmen
spend in Louisiana every year.
Consider how in this one spot are
found three primary requisites of prog-
ress and of life itself: the marvelous
mineral, Sulphur, the indispensable
fluid, Petroleum, and Food, unlimited
food in the form of oysters, shrimp, fish
and other seafood; game, both furred
and feathered; cattle, vegetables, the
valuable citrus fruits—all of these stand
for prosperity, and all of them in all
ways stand for progress.
All this in a warm and friendly land
—a smiling land—peopled with a smil-
ing, friendly folk.

183




MOLTEN SULPHUR being sprayed on to
storage or “vat” site at Freeport’s
Grande FEecaille mine in Plaquemines
Parish, one of only two places in the
nation where sulphur is profitably pro-
duced.

THE MAGIC yellow mineral is used in
hundreds of ways, in the manufacture
of thousands of products, and 30% of
all mined goes back into the soil as fer-
tilizer. Here citrus groves are being

dusted with sulphur against destructive
parasites.

In only one other place in America,
the Texas coast, has sulphur been prof-,
itably mined. This wonder chemical,
without which mankind could not exist,
is used in the production of almost
everything utilized by man. It is re-
quired in the processing of food and
the preparation of the ground to grow
food. It improves the health of live-
stock. Certain medicines call for it in
their formulas. The rubber industry
would fail without it, and manufactur-
ers of dyes and coal tar products find it
indispensable.

The bright yellow substance has a
place in the entire chemical world. Ex-
plosives require sulphur, and the paint
and varnish industries. It is necessary
to the manufacture of pulp and rayon,
insecticides, plant sprays and soil amen-
ders, for over 30% of all sulphur used
in America goes back into the ground
as fertilizer.

Sulphur is needed for automobiles
and airplanes, newspapers and safety
glass, dyes, anti-freeze and moving pic-
tures, thermos bottles, telephones, ra-
dios and countless additional items. It
is vital to industry, agriculture and life.

And Plaquemines Parish has it, in al-
most immeasurable quantity.

The magic golden mineral was first
drawn out of the treasure vaults below
the smiling surface of Plagquemines in
1933. The Freeport Sulphur Company
invested millions of dollars in its Grande
Ecaille mine before it was certain that
a profitable return was forthcoming.
Construetion was complicated and made
costly by the unstable surface of the
watery marshland, and a total of 75,000
piles seventy-five feet long and closely
spaced have been driven for the mine
plant and auxiliary buildings to rest
upon.

Expansion here goes on as part of the
regular routine. New rigs are contin-
ually being erected and new wells
drilled, for each well can remove the
sulphur from an area of less than half
an acre. There is no respite in the in-
evitable round of removing the precious
mineral from the earth. The deep hol-
lows caused must be refilled with mud,
partly to force the liquefied substance
to the surface and partly to prevent as
far as possible the sinking of the plastic

~earth. This subsidence is treated from

above as well as below, and millions of
tons of mud have been poured into the
surface depressions.

Each year the rate of production has
gone up at the Grande Ecaille mine. In



1934, the 153,695 long tons brought to
the surface was regarded as a satisfac-
tory figure. The total for last year
was an even 1,000,000 long tons, and
this year a still higher figure must be
reached to fill all the needs for this won-
derful yellow element.

To house the smiling sulphur workers,
assured of year-round employment, the
Freeport Sulphur Company invested
$6,000,000 in the modern, pretty little
town of Port Sulphur, on filled-in land
beside the noble Mississippi. Here
workers and their families live pleasant-
ly and comfortably, and the model com-
munity has playgrounds, a school,
stores, and a community house, a golf
course, baseball field, tennis courts and
a bathing beach.

As part of its unceasing program of
expansion, the Freeport Sulphur Com-
pany recently built the “world’s largest
thermos bottle,” a 150-foot steel barge,
with a 900,000 gallon insulated tank, by
means of which sulphur is transported
in the liquid state to firmer storage
ground at the river’s edge, ten miles
from the mine.

How different this smiling land from
that September day in 1699, when the
quick-thinking Bienville from his pi-
rogue convinced the KEnglish captain
there was a large French force a little
distance up the river! Thus the gullible
and impressed Captain Bar prudently
turned his frigate in the stream and
with his fleet sailed down the river to
report home that the French were al-
ready in possession of the new land. As
indeed, by this stratagem, they were.

How different now, the land below
English Turn, the community named
for this incident! And yet, in many
ways, how very much the same. The
stalwart man-made levees hide, from
the river, many of the aspects of the
land that are now as they were two
hundred and fifty years ago. The dense
green carpets of grass, providing year-
round grazing, the rich black earth that
gives out so bountifully, the luscious
shrimp, the savory oysters in their far-
flung brackish beds, the myriad wild-
fowl and fur-bearing game—these are
the same.

But giving a changed appearance to
the landscape are the white ribbonsg of
roads, the emerald orange groves, the
symmetrical rows of truck produce, the
fleets of busy shrimp trawlers and
oyster luggers, the canning factories,
the humming wheels of the industries
growing out of its vast natural re-

OYSTERS are only part of the succulent
seafood harvest from Plaquemines Par-
ish. Shrimp, crabs, and commercial
and game fish also abound in the inland
and offshore waters.

OVER 50,000 BARRELS of crude petro-
leum are produced daily from the 316
wells in fourteen Plaquemines fields.




ORONITE CHEMICAL Co. plant at Oak
Point, where additives are manufac-
tured that adapt lubricating oils for
specifie purposes in high powered gaso-
line and diesel engines.

v e, ;
g B g e g g
| P

NIAGARA SPRAY & CHEMICAL Co. manu-
factures sulphur sprays and dusts for
plant disease and insect control and soil
amendment, at its Belle Chasse plant.



sources.

The recently considerably expanded
Oronite Chemical Company plant, which
manufactures chemical additives giving
lubricating oil certain specific qualities
for special uses in diesel and high
powered gasoline engines, and the Ni-
agara Spray and Chemical Company,
which makes frem sulphur, sprays and
dusts for plants and soil amendment,
are both located at Belle Chasse, on
the west side of the river. This is the
site of the historic plantation home of
Judah P. Benjamin, Secretary of State
of the Confederacy.

Lending perhaps a harsher touch
are the hundreds of oil and sulphur
derricks, which are very similar. Con-
templating the immense reserves yet
untapped far below the surface, the oil
men smile determinedly as they send
down another section of casing in their
endless seeking after this precious fluid
without which no wheel can turn, no
engine run. A stoppage of the produc-
tion of petroleum would mean a cessa-
tion of all transportation, all industry,
all agriculture, except what man can do
with his hands and a few crude tools.
It would mean, now that we have
evolved into a system of life utterly de-
pendent upon the machine, chaos and
ruin. But oil is drawn from the deep
wells below the Plaquemines land and
water in increasing volume since its dis-
covery at Lake Washington in 1930.

Now in fourteen Plaquemines fields,
the “Christmas trees” of approximately
316 wells dot the landscape, and their
tubes thrust irrevocably down into the
earth, to bring 50,000 barrels of this
black and oily treasure to the surface
every day to heilp turn the wheels of
the world.

In long, narrow strips, some of them
only an acre or half-acre in width, the
citrus farms extend from the river far
back across the fertile land to the
swamps and marshes. These groves, on
both sides of the Mississippi in Plaque-
mines Parish, produce some of the finest
and sweetest citrus fruit ever grown.
Although until recently not given much
publicity, and hence practically un-
known to the outside world, the growing
of this delicious product has been stead-
ily spreading since the industry began
commercial operations around 1920.

Oranges however have been culti-
vated in Plagquemines Parish for two
hundred years. The first seeds were
planted by the Jesuit Fathers in 1750,
and the fruit grown in small groves for

local consumption. Then in the disas-
trous hurricane of 1893 the greater ma-
jority of these groves were wiped out.
From Florida new varieties were im-
ported, and bud planting, producing
bearing trees much more quickly, sup-
planted the time-consuming seed plant-
ing method.

Now in this belt of liberality are over
half a million trees, producing the fa-
mous ‘“Louisiana Sweets,” navels, sat-
sumas, tangerines and mandarins, kum-
quats and Valencias, besides lemons and
grapefruit. Careful and impartial tests
have proved that the juice from these
oranges surpasses in sweetness that of
fruit from the other citrus producing
states.

Louisiana leads in local sales also, and
records for the 1945-1946 season show
that we sent 380,000 boxes to the New
Orleans market, or more than Florida
and Texas combined, and over 128,000
boxes more than California shipped
here.

Three years ago, the Plaquemines
Parish Orange Festival Association ini-
tiated an ambitious and progressive
program to apprise the nation of the
fine quality of Plagquemines citrus fruit.
Annual festivals have been held, with
prizes for the best fruit and exhibits,
and the selection of a queen to reign for
the year.

Foremost among the activities of the
Association is the four-point marketing
program inaugurated in 1947. The
wholehearted subscription to these reg-
ulations by the farmers has assured that
fruit from the Plaquemines groves
maintain their premium qualities of ap-
pearance, extreme sweetness and high
juice content. No citrus fruit, accord-
ing to these rules, may be shipped to
market except those meeting the mini-
mum maturity test. They shall be care-
fully washed and graded, packed in
sound, clean containers labeled with the
name and address of the grower, the
size and the U. S. grade, and inspected
by state and federal inspectors.

From the unsold oranges is made a
product to gladden the palate and
lighten the heart of discriminating lov-
ers of good living—Plaquemines Parish
orange wine. This fine vintage is pro-
duced as a sweet and as a dry wine, both
of which are delicious, amply potent,
and manufactured in insufficient quan-
tities to meet the steadily increasing
demand for it.

The reclaiming of more and more fer-
tile land by the draining program of the

187




SMILING QUEEN of a Smiling Land, Miss Lucille Sawastano, of Wills Point, reigned
over the 8rd Louistana Orange Festival held at Buras, December 12, 198.

Parish Police Jury, modern methods of
speed spraying and dusting by airplane,
plus the huge processing plants in the
stretching forty-mile Orange Belt below
Pointe a la Hache should bring about a
doubling in production within the next
eight or ten years.

The season of 1919-1920 saw a total
of 37,000 boxes of oranges and other
citrus fruits shipped to market from
Plaquemines Parish, which grossed our
farmers $103,000. Compare this with
the 413,000 boxes produced in the 1947-
1948 season, and the estimated 550,000
boxes expected at the end of this year,
which should bring a return of a mil-
lion and a quarter dollars.

Above Pointe a la Hache in a fifty-
mile sweep to the northern parish line

188

is the area of verdant truck gardens,
from which hundreds of tons of vege-
tables flow to market every year.

Also springing from the soil, a small
but potentially great product of the par-
ish are bulbs of the beautiful Easter
lily, known in Louisiana as “Creole”
lily. Although only about twenty acres
were planted in bulblets for the north-
ern markets this season, florists and
planters from other states would prob-
ably take all we could ship them every
year.

The lilies themselves, when they
sprout up, are cut off close to the base,
so that all the active vigor will go into
the bulbs. Far over-balancing this un-
avoidable loss, the bulbs bring about
twenty cents apiece in northern mar-




kets, where they are cultivated in hot-
houses and ‘“forced” by artificial meth-
ods to bloom at a pre-determined time.

According to Mr. Murphy W. Mec-
Eachern, Plaquemines Parish County
Agent, growing the bulbs is a simple
process. Many people throughout the
parish have their little garden plots
from which they harvest a few bulbs,
and the parish could be developed into
one of the largest producers in the
world. The fecund alluvial soil and the
climate are perfect for a product which,
with only a little effort could gross an
average of $6500 per acre.

Before the war, the exporting of
Easter lilies to this country meant an
annual $2,000,000 to the Japanese. Upon
the complete elimination of this source,
however, the door was opened to Ameri-
can planters to develop this field into a
real moneymaker. Since 1932 the native
lilies have been subject to the decimat-
ing depredations of black scale and
other plant diseases, and local planters
have been unenthusiastic about bulb-
raising on a large scale. But, for almost
five years, progress has been made in
arresting the spread of these diseases,
and the future prospects of this com-
mercial crop could go into the millions
each year.

The good people of this smiling land
are for the most part, descendants of
hardy, industrious French, Spanish,
Balkan and Scandinavian forebears.
They have long been matching the
largess of Nature with the efforts of
their arms and brains. They do not ac-
cept without appreciation the gifts of
the earth and the waters. Changes have
ever been for the better.

Thus the centralization of sugar re-
fineries spelled the end for the large
plantation sugar mills, and the land was
converted to other profitable crops. The
higher and higher raising of the levees
eliminated the old system of capturing
overflow river water within retaining
walls for the commercial planting of
rice. But this contretemps was not
without its own peculiar blessings. Rice
planters resorted for many years to the
sowing of “Providence Crops” in the
rich marshes below the levees, and
trusting to luck. Though most of these
crops failed because of the wildness of
the area, the onslaughts of unfeeling
storms and the plundering of the local
and migratory birds, when occasionally
one was brought to a successful ripen-
ing, the harvest was fabulous. In time
this too was abandoned, but not before

SLICK AND GLOSSY, delicious Lowisiana
oranges roll out of the waxing machine
perfected by Anthony Commander, Jr.,
of Buras, who has worked also on other
inventions beneficial to the orange in-
dustry.

EASTER LILIES flourish in the rich allu-
vial soil. Bulb-growing could be devel-
oped into an important money crop.




ToMATO PLANTS are carefully trans-
planted from sheltering hotboxes.

SUPPLEMENTING the seafood, game and
cattle, Plaquemines sends valuable crops
of vegetables to market.

FREE FERRY at Pointe a la Hache, paid
for and maintained by the Plaquemines
Parish Police Jury, is the only free ferry
on the Mississippi River.

astronomical numbers of waterfowl and
other wild life had come to know the
area as a good feeding place.

Now this 66,000 acre Pass a 1'Qutre
preserve is a sportsman’s dream for the
hunting of ducks, geese and other game
birds. Adjoining this area on another
web of the Delta is the 45,000 acres of
the Delta Migratory Waterfowl Refuge,
where wild life may feed and breed un-
disturbed and assure the substantial
propagation of their kind.

The happy inhabitants of this land of
plenty have basic and essential reasons
for their general well-being. Besides
the broad and princely profusion of
natural resources, there is a fine tem-
perate climate conducive to the benev-
olent urging of growth from the unsel-
fish soil, a general and cooperative will
to utilize these blessings, able leaders
and good government working in the
best interests of the people.

The Plaquemines Parish Police Jury
have tirelessly labored for the benefit of
the parish. Many of their projects have
been seen to a successful completion,
others are progressing apace.

In 1940 the Police Jury paid for and
has since maintained the ferry crossing
the river at Pointe a la Hache, the only
free ferry on the Mississippi River.
Thousands of fertile acres have been re-
claimed for agricultural purposes by the
scores of miles of drainage canals.
Taxes, among the lowest paid anywhere,
have been reduced more than 50% by
increased revenue from the natural re-
sources. A sleek, 70-foot parish patrol
boat, the Manta, enforces the conserva-
tion laws enacted in 1946 for the pro-
tection of local shrimp and oyster fish-
ermen. The school system has been
kept on a high plane and new facilities
constantly installed or constructed.
Each year a fund is allocated to supple-
ment the salaries of well-paid and capa-
ble school teachers. The road building
program continues without let up, and
the drainage system is branching out
steadily. In 1948, better than 18 miles
of paving were completed on the west
side alone. This year an additional
1014 miles is planned, and by 1950 we
expect the entire road between Belle
Chasse and Buras to be completed.

The Police Jury’s Post War Construc-
tion Fund provided for the building of
the new waterworks at Belle Chasse and
the forming of the Water District.
Money has been alloted for another
fresh water plant and distributing sys-
tem at Buras.




THE SMILING LAND s a land of fine
homes and pleasant living. Above, new
residences at Gulf Town, below Buras.
At right, home of Leander H. Perez,
District Attorney.

The foundation has been completed
and construction started on the east
bank’s new $1,000,000 all grade school
at Bertrandville, with auditorium, gym-
nasium and other features, another re-
sult of the Post War Construction Fund.

Important too is the filling in of the
site of the new high school, auditorium
and playground on the west bank, a 25
acre tract above Port Sulphur, toward
which the Freeport Sulphur Company
contributed $50,000. Another fine mod-
ern school is planned at Buras, to am-
plify and integrate the advanced school
system of the parish.

At Empire the new free locks are un-
der construction, as is the 100 foot wide
by 12 foot deep Empire-Gulf Waterway.

From Caernavon south to Venice,
where the road ends—and beyond—this
is a smiling land of 15,000 contented,
industrious people. Like a bright neck-
lace the towns and communities are
strung back and forth across the river.

NEwW WATERWORKS at Belle Chasse.

Braithwaite; English Turn, where his-
tory was made; Belle Chasse, meaning
good hunting; Stella, Dalcour, Ber-
trandville; Jesuits Bend, origin of Lou-
isiana citrus; Phoenix, one-time site of
the first French fort in Louisiana;
Myrtle Grove; Pointe a la Hache, the
parish seat, with directly across, via the
free ferry, West Pointe a la Hache and
Magnolia; cross again to Bohemia and
back to Port Sulphur; down to Empire’s
free locks, Buras, Triumph, Boothville;
going past Venice means taking to the
water. Only thus and by air are Pilot
Town, station for pass and river pilots,
and Burrwood accessible.

On all sides vou will see smiles of
justified pride for work well done and
pleasure of living in this munificent
land. You will smile too, when you come
down to visit this remarkable parish
and see for yourself “the richest 100
miles in America.”

And you will find a broad, warm
smile of welcome greeting you.

Others are planned at Empire and Buras.




Service Is Our First Thought
Insured Service Day and Night

SMITTY'S CABS

(Algiers Ferry Landing)
Algiers 1043

—Manufacturers of—
STEEL SHIPPING CONTAINERS

United States Steel
Products Company

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION
SUBSIDIARY
MAUMUS CLAVERIE, So. Mgr.
P. O. Box 4026, Station F
Telephone: TE. 2851
NEW ORLEANS, LA,

Laroco QOil Co., Inc.

Distributors

THE CALIFORNIA OIL CO.
LUBRICANTS

UPtown 5758

Harvey. La.

FISHER'S STORE

GENERAL MERCHANDISE
Branch of Charles Levy, Inc.

PHONE LAFITTE 5103 LAFITTE, LA.

DRINK

Qo‘ COLA w”

BEST BY TASTE TEST

SOULE COLLEGE, INC. |
94th Year
ALL BUSINESS SUBJECTS TAUGHT

Personal instruction. Day and Night Sessions.
Open the Entire Year. You may eniler at any
Iime Apprwad for Veterans Trcunmq

in getting
lo:utad Send for mlerestmg litera‘lure

“Soule Students Succeed”
1410 JACKSON AVE. NEW ORLEANS

JACK DE FEE

OIL WELL SUPPLIES

UPtown 5394 HARVEY

Avenue Restaurant
& Bar

132 Huey P. Long Ave. Greina, Louisiana
P, J. MARCELLO, Owner

OPEN 24 HOURS A DAY

Brunies’ Restaurant

Established 1897
A. PIAZZA, Prop.

Chicken Dinners, Western Meats,
Sea Foods Our Specialty
LUNCHES DAILY

Accommodations for Banqueis
and Private Parlies

700 Second St. Phone AL. 2966
Two Blocks from Gretna Ferry

WEINER'S

THE WESTSIDE'S LEADING
FURNITURE STORES
137 Delaronde St. 120 Huey P. Long Ave.

ALGIERS, LA. GRETNA, LA.

192




PHOTOGRAPHY

Cover Eugene Delcroix

2 Eugene Delcroix

4__Top, Calvert Whitlock & Williams, courtesy Avondale Marine Ways, Inc. Bottom,
Randon Picture Service

6 courtesy The Borden Company
7, 9, 11 Randon Picture Service
13 courTesy Dept. of Public Works, State of Louisiana
14 Mel Coston, courtesy Humble Oil & Refining Co.
15, 17 Randon Picture Service
19 Industrial Aerial Photos, courtesy The California Co.
21, 23, 25, 27 Randon Picture Service

29__Top, Mel Coston, courtesy Humble Oil & Refining Co. Middle and bottom, Ran-
don Picture Service

31, 33,35 Randon Picture Service
44, 46, 47, 49 Corps of Engineers, U, S. Army
51, 53, 55 Randon Picture Service
58, 61 S Gretna Photo Studio
64 . courresy Miss Ella Heebe
65 through 80 ...Eugene Delcroix
81 through 117 ! —Randon Picture Service
119, 121, 123 e Josef Cermak
125 COURTESY Dept of Wild Life and Fisheries, State of Louisiana
127 Josef Cermak
129, 131 . Randon Picture Service
139 through 175 Randon Picture Service

177____Top, Industrial Aerial Photos, courtesy Airline Lumber & Supply Co. Bottom,
Randon Picture Service

182 O. Winston Link, courtesy Freeport Sulphur Co.

184____Top, O. Winston Lmk courtesy Fieeport Sulphur Co. Bottom, Leon Trice
Picture Service

185 Top, courtesy Dept. of Wild Life and Fisheries, State of Louisiana. Bottom,
Randon Picture Service

186... ! Randon Picture Service
188 Quality Pictures
189 Top, Cliff Shelley, Port Sulphur, La. Bottom, Randon Picture Service
190, 191 Randon Picture Service

DINING AND
DANCING
NIGHTLY

Choice Steaks
and Chicken

AIRLINE HIGHWAY
AT KENNER

No Cover
No Minimum

KENNER 3741

ED D'GEROLAMO,

Prop.
|

193




A

Abdo's Drug Store ...
Adam's Bayou Rigaud fan ... .
Airline Cabinet, Sash and Door ‘Works .
Airline Lumber & Supply Co.
Algiers Music Co. ...
American Beverage Co., |nc
American Creosote Works‘ Inc. ..
American Heating & Plumbing Co.
American Printing Co., Ltd., The
Applewhite, S. V.

Auto Painting & Reparrlng Co e 1o
Avenue Restaurant & Bar .. . 192
Avondale Marine Ways, Ine. . 196
B
Bank Club Bar ... 112
Barataria Tavern ... Kool L |
Bell Distributing Co. 54
Beverly Country Club .. 38

Billionaire Cafe 126
Bishop-Edell Machine Works, Inc. ... ... 152
Blue Horseshoe Tourist Court .. - 136
Blua Light Inf e 124
Blue Plate Foods, Inc. .. e 152
Borden-Aicklen Auto Supphr Co: . 156

Borden Co. ... . 140
Boston, C. P. 48
Boudreaux, Willie 140
Boulevard Hardware Store ... 162
Boyce-Harvey Machlnery‘ Ine. . 8
Breaux, Jessie J. i - 124
Bridge Circle [T 160
Brooks Tarpaulin Co. .. . 156
Brown's Restaurant and Cafe - - 140
Brunie's Restaurant 192
Cc
California Distributing Co. oo, 98
Carey & Helwick . I 1 -]
Cat and Fiddle 176
Celotex Corp., The . AT AR coinr ol |1
Clark's Refinery 124
Claverie Motors, Ine. ... """ |70
Clerc Lumber Co., Ine. . ... 148
Codifer, Inc. ... . 166
Collins, J. C., Agan+ . 162
Colonial Hotel Courts ... . 90
Commercial Solvents Corp . 176
Coulon & Son .. i 126
Coyle Lines, Inc. ... o132
Crane C!o+hing Co., Inc. . e 174
Crescent Materials Service, Ine. ... . |58
Crescent Typewriter Exchanga. Inc. 178
Cutcher Canning Co. wovecrn - 178
D
Davis-Wood Lumber Co., Inc. . ... ... 150
Davison Chemical Corp., The . .. 180
De Fee, Jack .. - 192
Delta Pefro1eum Company, Inc. 118
Delta Pipe & Boiler Co., Inc. 158
Derbes, Chas. J., Jr. ... 118

De Wesse Pharmacies ..o 166

Dixie Carriers, Inc. . 84
Dixie Tourist Court ... . 146
Deerr Furniture Co., Inc. ... 30

Dou?hs Public Service Corp.
Duplechin's, Roy, Grocery ...

194

E

Eighth Ward Democratic Club of Jefferson
Parish . 156

Ellzey Stores . 166
Estelle Store and Bar ... 176
F

Feitel's, Ed. S., General Department Store
and Self Service Food Store ........ 156
First National Bank of Jefferson Parlsh The 154
Fisher's Store ... . 192
Fitzgerald's Lake House .. 162
Fleming Canal Store ... 160
Foray's Restaurant ... 180
Foundation Plan, lne. ... 160
Franklin Printing Co., Inc. 148
Frazier, Clarence .. . 22
Freeport Sulphur Co. e 94
Freiberg Mahogany Co., The . 132

Frey, L. A., & Sons, lnc. ... 144

Friedrichs Wood Specialties .. ... - 174
G
Garden of Memories e 178
Garsaud's .. .. 136
Gauthier's, Sldney. (:“vrm:oar‘lur [ .. 160
General Outdoor Adv. Co., Ine. ... 132
Gennaro's .. ) ) 154
Godchaux's 5ugars. e i 142

Gonzales Motors, Ine. oo 112

Grand Isle Bus Line . .. 158
Grand lIsle, Inc. ... . 180
Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., The . 150
Great Southern Box Co., Inc. ... B2
Green-Walker Gal\ranlzmg Co., Ing, everen. |58
Gretna Hardware Co. ... : .. 140
Gretna Sheet Metal Works . .. 166
Gruber, Louis E. ... .. 50
Guenther, Leo S. . .. 138
Gueydan Lumber Yard i 128
Gulf Fur Co. ... i = 126
Gulf Refining Co., Thesi 142
H
Hansell, F. F., & Bros., Ltd. - 152
Harvey Canal Land & |mprovemen1 Co. . 130
Harvey Canal Shipyard & Machine Shop ... 116
Harvey Lumber & Supply Co., Inc. .. 16
Harvey Mud Co. ... .. ek
Heebe's Bakery ... . .. 130
Henry's Rotisserie ... . 166
Hero Lands, Inc. . 62
Hill, H. &., Stores, Ine. . .. 24
Hoiard & Webb .. 158
Humble Oil & Refmmg Co. .. 180
HyaH, Ine. i = . 146
|
International Lubricant Corp. ... e 148
Interstate Electric Co. ... . 148
Intracoastal Terminal ... _ 20
J
Jackson Machinery Co. ... 128
Jahncke Service, Inc. . . .. 108
J & L Steel Barrel Co. . .. 154
James, T. L., & Co. . 110
Jefferson Boﬂhng Co The . 134
Jefferson Democrat .. : 52




INDEX TO ADVERTISERS

Jim's Plaza Club ... 193
Johns-Manville Products Corp. ... 118
K
K Oil Co. ... SR 1
Kammer, C. A, Mercanhle Co [ /-
Kenner Motor Cn 158
Klause's, E., New Beer Garden ... 156

Klotz Cracker Factory, Lid. ..
Kohmann's Beach Haven
Kraak's Henry, Nursery ...

L

Lafitte Qil Distributing Co. ...
Lamanno-Panno-Fallo Ind. Ins. Co.

Laroco Qil Co., Inc.
Lauricella & Sizeler Co. ...
Lawyer Title Insurance Corp.
Le Bouef and Sinclair ... .
Leitz-Eagan Funeral Home, |nc.
Leson Chevrolet 96
Louisiana Power and Light Co.
Louisiana Transit Co. ...
Lynn Oil Company ...

M

Maison Blanche Carrollton ...
Mancuso Barrel & Box Co., Inc.
Marine Paint & Varnish Co' Ine. .
Marrere Land & Improvement Assn.

Martin's Hotel Court 88
Matthews, Geo. B., & Sons, Inc. . 178
130

Mayronne Lumber & Supply Co., Inc.
Mayronne's Mud, Chsm:c;l' and Englneer-

Ing Service i s mme 128
MeDermott, J. Ray, & Co., Inc. .
McWilliams Dredging Co. .....
Melling Cement Block Works
Metairie Hardware & Paint Store ..
Metairie Ridge Nursery Co., Lid.
Metry Cafe & Bar ...
Met'ry Tourist Court ..
Meyer's Specialty Shop ...
Montaldo Insurance Agency, Ine.
Moontide Camps ... ... ;
Morgan City Packing Co. ...

Mothe Life Insurance Co. _ o162
Muller Furniture Mfg. Co., Lid. SO b
N
Neeb's Hardware Store ; . 176
New Orleans Metropolitan Area . 94

New Orleans Public Service, Inc...Inside Front
Neok, The ... . 140

Oleander Hotel ... . .. ...
Original Bruning's Restaurant ..
Orleans Materials & Equ:pmen+ Co. .
O'Shaughnessy Service, Inc. ...
Ozone Ca. INC. iomniiiiicimiiiii o

P

Paletou, J. Wa"ace. Ine.
Pat's Club ...
Pendleton's ...
Penick & Ford Lid “Tne
Petrolane Gas Co., Inc. ..
Pines Tourist Courf
Pinnacle Oil Co., Inc. ...

Pipe Line Service Corp. ..o 34
Pontchartrain Lumber Co., Inc. .o 134
Products Research Service, Inc. ... 128
R
Ransom, W. A., Lumber Co. ..o 140
Rantz lce Fadofy 178
Rathborne, Joseph, Land Co. Inc. e 102
Rathborne Lumber & Supply Co., Inc. ... 90
Rheem Manufacturing Co. ... 12
Rimbolt, Jules 50
Roussel's Circle Service Station .. . 174
Rousel's Service & Repair 176
Rowan, Peter P., Co., Ltd. 152
Roy, A. K., Ine. i, . 142
S
Samuel Bros. ... L e ot b 1
Schayer-Badinger, Ine. oo ... 160
Security Building & Loan Assn. . 120
Shippers Compress Warehouse ... 178
Smith, Ed, Stencil Works ... 162
Smitty's Cabs ... 192
Soulé College, Inc. ... . 192
Southern Cotton OQil Co, The 28

Southern Equipment & Tractor Co. ... 104

Southern Solvent and Chemicals Co 114
Southern States Equipment Co. ... .. 136
Spahr, Chas. E., Distributor ... .. 104
Stauffer Chemical Company .. .. ... 106
Stauffer, Eshleman & Co., Lid. ... 160
Stratton-Baldwin Co., Inc. ... . 130
Stumpf, Archie C., Druggist . — 174
Stumpf's, John, Son ... . 96
Suburban Bowling Alley = 174
Sunshine Biscuits, Ine. s 162
Swanson Restaurant .. 134
Swift & Co. .. ... . 144
T
Texas Co., The ... 26
Thomas, Albert G. .. 132
Tropical Radio Telegraph Co. . 146
Tuciers Steak Housa oo i, 122
U
United Distillers of America, Ine, ... |16
United Gas Union Producing Co. .. T
United Scrap Material Co. ... 114
United States Steel Products Co. ... 192
United Transportation Service .14
N
Von Der Haar, Frank A. ... ... 160
W
WWL Development Co., Inc. _. 162
Weaver, Bert, Materials _____ .. 138
We-Go-Inn ... . ... 180
Weiner's Furniture Co . 192
West Bank Motors .. 100
West Grand lsle, lnc. ... ... 150
West Side Qil Co., Distributor . 106
Western Union Te|egrap|1 Coii e 178
Whitney National Bank ... 136
Wilkinson Veneer Co. . ... .. 150
Williams, W. Horace, Co., Inc .. 154
Wilson Variety Stores ... .. 162
Wisser's Cafe & Delicatessen .. . 174
Woodward, Wight & Co,, Ltd. ... ... 148

195




4|

s e

_.__--'-.-p'_ !"I‘-.‘--_-

IN JEFFERSON PARISH

AVONDALE is fully equipped to build and repair marine equipment of
all sizes and types. Our facilities, both at the Main Plant at Avondale,
La., and the Harvey Plant at Harvey, La. (as shown in above view) include
Propeller Work, Welding, Sandblasting, Drydocking (up to 2000 tons at
the Harvey Plant). Call AVONDALE today for any, or all types of

Marine Repairs or Construction.




O’Shaughnessy
Service, Inc.

AIRLINE HIGHWAY at 17th STREET CANAL

PHONES:

TEmple 5577
TEmple 5578
TEmple 5579

@ BOWLING

40 Air Conditioned Alleys. Special Individual Free Instruction to all
Beginners By Appointment.

@ SPORTING GOODS STORE

Bowling Equipment. Golf Equipment. Soft Ball Equipment. Fishing
Equipment. Tennis Equipment, Etc.

@ SERVICE STATION
TEXACO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS. Firestone Tires, Tubes, Etc.

Washing. Greasing. Tire Repairs.

Three Other Service Stations
JEFFERSON HIGHWAY AT LAKE

# ROCKEE TEmple 4242
BILLIARD TABLES
BRUNSWICK ®
JEFFERSON HIGHWAY AT BROOKLYN
TEmple 401 |
BUFFET SERVICE
SANDWICHES ®
BEER. BXC. AIRLINE HIGHWAY AT WILLIAMS

Kenner 3911




A Business-managed, Tax-paying Company—

directed by Louisiana businessmen—with 1500
skilled workers bringing Cheap and Dependable

Electric and Gas service to over 146,000 customers.

LOUISIANA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

“‘Helping Build Louisiana™




